ROSEVYILLE

Roseville Electric Building, 116 S. Grant Street, 1st Floor roseville.ca.us

The City of Roseville welcomes your participation.
Meeting Schedule: Regular meetings of the Board of Appeals are held on the second Tuesday of the month at
9:00 a.m. and the fourth Thursday of the month at 3:00 p.m.

Public Comment: Speakers have three (3) minutes under Public Comment to address the Chair of the meeting
on issues that are not listed on the agenda and are within the City’s jurisdiction. Please submit a yellow speaker
card to the Secretary before the item is heard if you wish to make a comment.

Brown Act: According to the Brown Act, the Board of Appeals is prohibited from taking any action, debating, or
discussing items not listed on the agenda.

Agenda Items: Speakers have five (5) minutes to address items that are listed on the agenda.
Levine Act Provisions: If you’ve made a campaign contribution totaling more than $500 ($250 prior to January

1, 2025) to City Council Members in the last twelve (12) months, you must disclose it before addressing an item
on the agenda. Please visit Levine Act — City of Roseville for updated forms and information.

Audio/Visual Presentations: If making a presentation regarding an agenda item, audio/visual materials must be
submitted to the secretary for consideration at least 72 hours in advance.

Americans with Disabilities Act: If special assistance is required to participate in a meeting, including the need
of auxiliary aids or services, please notify the City Clerk at least 72 hours in advance of the meeting.
City Clerk 311 Vernon Street cityclerkroseville@roseville.ca.us 916-774-5263 TDD: 916-774-5220

Security Measures: All meeting attendees must successfully pass through a security metal detector. Any person
with a prohibited item will not be allowed entry. Prohibited items include but are not limited to firearms (even
with valid CCW), knives, pepper spray/mace, explosives of any kind/any weapons and/or dangerous devices of
any kind, illegal drugs, and alcohol.

Viewing Options: The City of Roseville provides the following option to view hearings:

In person

Meetings take place at the

Roseville Electric Building, First Floor
116 S. Grant Street
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https://roseville.ca.us/
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“ﬂ) Sharon Lawin, Board Member
Connor Milligan, Board Member

Arthur Pauly, Jr., Board Member

ROS E I I_I_E Howard Rudd, Board Member
Tom Rutherford, Board Member

Charles Sandoval, Board Member

Louise Santiago, Board Member

Robert Schmitt, Board Member

Andrea Seminer, Board Member

Sandeep Upamaka, Board Member

Lynda Risucci, Secretary
Travis Cochran, Liaison

@)

AGENDA
Board of Appeals Hearing
March 10, 2026
9:00 AM

Roseville Electric Building, 116 S. Grant Street, 1st Floor
I.  CALLTO ORDER

Il.  ROLL CALL (SILENT)

lll. IDENTIFICATION OF CHAIR
IV. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
V. PUBLIC COMMENTS

VI. SWEARIN

VIl. MATTERS TO BE HEARD

1. Appeal of Adminstrative Citation 22168 - Karina Regan

Summary: Appellant: Karina Regan, 1403 Oakmont Drive, Roseville, CA 95661
Roseville Municipal Code Section: 7.16.010, Licensing, Three Counts ($225.00)

CONTACT: Lynda Risucci 916-774-5363 Imrisucci@roseville.ca.us

2. Appeal of Administrative Citation Nos. 22063 and 22065 - Shuying Xu

Summary: Appellant: Shuying Xu, 2805 Rainer Way, Antelope, CA 95843
Roseville Municipal Code Sections:

9.10.220(H), Client Register ($250.00) - Citation 22063

9.10.220(H) Client Register, Second Offense ($500.00) - Citation 22065

CONTACT: Lynda Risucci 916-774-5363 Imrisucci@roseville.ca.us

VIIl. STAFF/BOARD REPORTS
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IX. ADJOURNMENT
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) Meeting Date: 3/10/2026
" Board of Appeals O e #: VIL
ROS Eyl LLE Communication Item ID: 2026-175
Title: Appeal of Adminstrative Citation 22168 - Karina Regan
Contact: Lynda Risucci 916-774-5363 Imrisucci@roseville.ca.us

SUMMARY
Appellant: Karina Regan, 1403 Oakmont Drive, Roseville, CA 95661
Roseville Municipal Code Section: 7.16.010, Licensing, Three Counts ($225.00)

RECOMMENDATION

The Board of Appeals will consider the appeal of Administrative Citation No.: 22168, submitted by Karina
Regan for the following violation:

Violation: RMC § 7.16.010 Licensing (3 counts):

A dog or cat over the age of four months must be licensed according to the provisions of this chapter.

Respectfully Submitted,
Lynda Risucci, Legal Assistant

Travis Cochran, Senior Deputy City Attorney

ATTACHMENTS:

1. Regan Staff Report

2. Regan Citation

3. Regan Request for Hearing

REVIEWERS:
Lynda Risucci, City Attorney Department Created -
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Roseville Police Department
1051 Junction Blvd
Roseville, CA 95678

Troy Bergstrom, Chief of Police

Administrative Citation Appeal Hearing

Staff Report
Date of Hearing: Tuesday, March 10™, 2026 @ 09:00 AM
Appellant: Karina Regan @ 1403 Oakmont Dr.
Citation: 22168

Violation: RMC § 7.16.010 Licensing (3 counts)
A dog or cat over the age of four months must be licensed according to the provisions of this
chapter.

Narrative:

On October 17", 2025, at 1555 hours, Roseville Police Animal control received a complaint
regarding 3 or 4 dogs that are constantly leaving the property of 1403 Oakmont Dr. The reporting
party said that the dogs approach them and others as they walk by. ACO M. Terry mailed a
warning letter to the dog owner Karina Regan as well as a license application and an animal
control officer pamphlet.

On November 26", 2025, Karina had still not licensed her dogs. ACO M. Terry issued a citation
for RMC 7.16.010 Licensing x 3.

History:

November 1%t, 2023, Karina was issued a citation for licensing after being warned to license her
dogs.

Respectfully Submitted,

M. Terry, Badge #3100
Animal Control Officer
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NOTICE OF CITATION _25-TJogl—] 22168

Date . [Time _'JID?yTv'f Week ’
=20 ~-2bzZ 192
Ngn@gmmmsg 11920 —[Wednesduy :

Rg&ggﬁg}.—fﬂ%*m,— Kg%m. —

‘lL‘IOS oakmon+t Df.
| "ZOSG\AI\Q cA QSbQ,I

|
|
e

[Business Address
i -
[Driver’s Lic. No.

_Color: ,,,_D"]Ls_x;?g_ . Sex

Breed: B

| Vehicle Make License #:

Model: s —_— !
lColor: ) \:gar:_

Location of Violation T '
HHO3  Ccicmont Dy I |

IDate / Time of Violation B [

I-26-2025 (277

[Code / Ordinance Description of Violation |

’6 VIOLATIONS NOT COMMITTED IN MY PRESENCE, CERTIFIED ON INFORMATION AND |
BELIEF.

‘I DECLARE UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF
|CALIFORNIA, THAT THE FOREGOING IS TRUE AND CORRECT.

Issuing Officer:

|Date: ‘\-,2 b- 1025  Badge No. 7[\:‘ Isﬂ_ﬂia_s)ou : I

J — e S—

|COMPLAINING PARTY

I Signature: QQmplc\int S ____N__,,|

}I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THIS CITATION.
|

I |

xsgawe (Cpmplanmy _

i YOU DO NOT NEED TO DO ANYTHING AT THIS TIME.

YOU WILL RECEIVE NOTICE BY MAIL WITHIN 14 DAYS. |
CITY ATTORNEY’S OFFICE (916) 774-5325 ‘

1-City Attorney Copy 2- Defendant Copy 3 - Issue Dept Copy |
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. Pirint This Page

View
Edit
Report
Activity,

Administrative Citation  Appeal — Request For Hearing 2026-01-09 02:04 PM(PST)

Completely fill out all required information prior to submitting. The City Attorney’s office
will contact you once a hearing date has been set.

Submissions received later than 30 days after the date of the citation notification letter
will not be accepted pursuant to Roseville Municipal Code § 2.50.060.

*Name: Karina Regan
*Citation
Number:

*Home
Address:

*City Roseville
*Zip 95661

Mailing

Address

(if
different
from
above):

*Phone
Number:
*Email:

22168

1403 Oakmont Dr

1403 Oakmont Dr
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l . First I would like to point out that I never received a warning for this
situation. I opened this letter 2 days before Christmas and was a
surprised. I have 1 dog she is a 2 year old golden retriever. I believe
the neighbor that complained has issues with our old dog and is
2irritated still. She has been passed away for a year now. I am happy to
{license my golden retriever, however I don’t have money to pay for a
fine. I was also not aware that I needed to license Jay as she is never
a problem. I believe she ( my neighbor ) became upset when my daughter’s
dog was visiting from San Mateo County, she visits often with my
grandchildren. The other dog in question belongs to our friend visiting
from Texas. I again am only responsible for Jay. I have no problem with
\getting her a dog license here in Roseville. Please if you could remove
‘any fine that would be appreciated. Thank for listening.

‘Karina Regan
id

*Reason,
for:
Appeal:

By checking this box, | certify that | am the individual named on the citation and am
appealing the administrative citation issued to me.

| certify under penalty of perjury that the information above is true and correct to
the best of my knowledge.

[ Submit | [ Cancel |
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) Meeting Date: 3/10/2026
" Board of Appeals e om: VL2
ROS Eyl LLE Communication Item 1D: 2026-174
Title: Appeal of Administrative Citation Nos. 22063 and 22065 - Shuying Xu
Contact: Lynda Risucci 916-774-5363 Imrisucci@roseville.ca.us

SUMMARY

Appellant: Shuying Xu, 2805 Rainer Way, Antelope, CA 95843

Roseville Municipal Code Sections:

9.10.220(H), Client Service Records ($250.00) - Citation 22063

9.10.220(H) Client Service Records, Second Offense ($500.00) - Citation 22065

RECOMMENDATION

The Board of Appeals will consider the appeal of Administrative Citation Nos. 22063 and 22065, submitted
by Shuying Xu for the following violations:

Violation RMC 9.10.220(H) - Client Service Records (First and Second Offenses):

Every owner and/or manager shall keep a record of the dates and hours of each treatment or service, the
name, address, and phone number of the client, the name of the massage professional administering such
service and a description of the treatment or services rendered. These records shall be prepared prior to
administering any massage or treatment and shall be retained for a period of two years after such
treatment or service. These records shall be open to inspection upon demand by the police chief, the fire
chief, the building official, any enforcement officer (as defined by Section 2.50.020 of the Roseville
Municipal Code) or their authorized representatives or emergency personnel for emergency purposes.

Respectfully Submitted,
Lynda Risucci, Legal Assistant

Travis Cochran, Senior Deputy City Attorney

ATTACHMENTS:

Xu - Citation No. 22063

Xu Request for Hearing - 22063
Xu - Citation No. 22065

Xu Request for Hearing - 22065
Xu Staff Report(Redacted)

SANE il
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REVIEWERS:
Lynda Risucci, City Attorney Department Created -
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e OSEVILLE
| 1\?691'11’&15 o’ir .I'J;A:rloN L2025+

ame( rst Ml le, Last)
Sl ‘.Slw»,lmg Xu
|Re denoe Add,ress ’

2805 quu Locui
ﬁn't't,\or:, QR qsewa

",‘Bus.;imssAddreSS';.t _\B Massac:;g o j
. ‘5“‘ F'au-\-h.us Rivd 150
s Roscvm.. . :a ‘157H7

.| Date of Birth' "

scn ton of A mmai (If Applicable)

Color:
e

ocation of onlatlon

| 3031 Foothiiis Rive -.;s_c‘n'

[Date ] Time of Viol ‘ =
- [Date/Time o wf'“’“ 6,3, ias moo hre
R code/Ordmance Desmpnonofleatson
RmMC .10.220 (WY Chient Regiates
[R™e 9.10.220 |

I DECLARE UNDER PENALTY OF PERIURY UNDHR THE LAWS OF THE STATB OF
CALYFORNIA THAT THE FOREGOING Is. TRUE AND CORRECT .

H Issuing()fﬁcer e sy
“”zs L BadgeNo E.F.orooasqrd 3° °

Ny COMPLAINING PARTY

X:Sif;naﬁ:ré: . Q_ i QM_ e LA

h HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THIS CITATION

.‘3(518"311110 '; Cm?\nm* L-*x. RIS )
“YOU. DO NOT NEED TO DO ANYTHING AT THIS TIME
YOU WILL RECEIVE NOTICE BY MAII. WITHIN 14 DAYS.

: C]TY ATTORNEY’S OFFICE (916) 774—5325

I Cj!yAnorneyCopy ’ 2 DefendanfCopy 3- ]ssue Dept Copy
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RECEIVED

DEC 17 2025

Administrative Citation Appeal Form ROSEVILLE emor <
Request For Hearing PP CITY ATTORNEY BQ.S;EY.'alrEA

Address city ’ / Zip 9’%
2805 Raner umy e ope-
'MalllngAddms(ifdelentﬁomabove) | city ‘ Zip
} Cimlo;Nnmber Daue;f—;‘mhn

22063 | 1 = |
Reason for appeal?

(Include all information to support your appeal here. Continue on second page if needed.)

The clet Regeter whe Covplete nd Clear Aled by Cherts.

4%»»1 a4 (2. /] /7-'9‘

Slgnamr‘e’:prpeJént <l Date

Please mail or personally deliver this form within 30 days after the date of the
citation notification letter to the Rosevlile City Attorney’s office located at:

City of Roseville
City Attorney’s Office
311 Vernon Street
Roseville, CA 95678
(916) 774-5325 « FAX (916) 773-7348

March, 2022
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Hello Officer,

| am writing to formally appeal Violation CE25-00149 issued to my business, JB
Massage. 3031 Foothills Blvd,Roseville, CA 95747 .1 take all regulations and
compliance matters seriously and always strive to operate my business according to
Incal laws and ethical standards.

At JB Massage, we require every customer to complete a registration form before
receiving any services. This form includes fields for name, address, phone number, and
service type. Customers fill out these forms themselves, voluntarily, without any
pressure or assistance from our staff. We do not and cannot legally require customers
to show ID to verify the information they provide, as doing so may violate their privacy
rights. Therefore, | have no way of confirming whether the information is entirely
accurate or not.

In some cases, customers fill out the form with unclear handwriting or unique writing
styles. As a small business owner, | do my best to read and process these forms, but |
cannot ask them to change their writing style. In other instances, a few customers have
declined to provide complete information. When this happens, | have refused to provide
service in order to stay compliant with the rules.

| believe | have followed all appropriate procedures and operated my business
responsibly. Unfortunately, | feel that this violation may be the result of unfair scrutiny.
The enforcement in this case seemed overly strict and selective, as though my business
is being nitpicked for matters that are beyond my reasonable control.

Given the above explanation, | respectfully request that Violation CE25-00149 be
reconsidered and dismissed. | am attaching copies of our registration form and sample
filled forms as supporting documents. | am also happy to cooperate further or provide
any additional information needed.

Thank you for your time and understanding.

Sincerely,
Shuying Xu

Owner, JB Massage
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NOTICE OF F CITATION 2025-14573 22065

IDate !Tlme ) ‘Day of Week
| 12/1512s | 1toe | mMan
I‘Nan?e (First, Middle, Last) S
Shoy X
Residence Address j gh - D
2805 Rawner Way
| ﬂ'n-\—t_\apg ch 958473

LBusmessAddress AB mnss‘i%t
| 303 Foadhills Rivd 150

__Rasevilie _ta_ 9547 |
n er’s Lic. No. . i ) [ Date i .
ke 18
Description of Animal (If Applicable)
Breed: ~ Color
| Vehicle Make
|Model:
1Col i _ Year: |

Location of Violation

— —
303\ Faa\“\\s Rlvd 1S0 _4

Date / Time of Violation
1211125 1000 he
Code / Ordinance Description of Violation

E
JL -

!»_DC- 9.10, 220 U'“ Sl\kn‘\' Rug\s-h_v -

D VIOLATIONS NC NOT COx COMMITTED IN MY I MY PRESENCE CERTIFIED ON IN INFORMATION AND I
BELIEE.

Il DECLARE UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF
‘CALXFORNIA THAT THE FOREGOING IS TRUE AND CORRECT.

|Date' Issuing Offi
LN 8 Dificer: o7
| 15725 _BadgeNo. E Broussmrd 3 e l

lJ(:OMJ’LAmmc PARTY |
|

X sigrature: e eI |

- 7[

|
|

‘ﬁxgignamre Cnmglasn'\- C..v-\c.= N
| YOU DO NOT NEED TO DO ANYTHING AT TH THIS TIME. |
l YOU WILL RECEIVE NOTICE BY MAIL WITHIN 14 DAYS. |

CITY ATTORNEY’S OFFICE (916) 774-5325

P_ 1- City Attorney Copy 2 - Defendant Copy 3 - Issue Dept Copy |

‘I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THIS CITATION.
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Administrative Citation Appeal Form B Sl‘i%
Request For Hearing caty

Name &’w;’ha Xu Em

M 2575 Rainer Wi ™ Rptelope * 78
! Malling Address i diferent rom above) [ cay zp
I[Citatlo;Number l Dane;fucaatlon
2065 ‘
| 12/rs he
Reason for appeal?

(include all information to support your appeal here. Continue on second page if needed.) ) B - -

| See ortfashed

Shu Im9 X t=s-

Signature of Appemﬂt Date

Please mail or personally deliver this form within 30 days after the date of the
citation notification letter to the Roseville City Attorney's office located at:

City of Roseville
City Attorney’s Office
311 Vernon Street
Roseville, CA 95678
(916) 774-5325 + FAX(916) 773-7348

March, 2022
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I am writing to formally appeal Violation CE25-00241 issued to my business, JB
Massage. 3031 Foothills Blvd,Roseville, CA 95747 .1 take all regulations and
compliance matters seriously and always strive to operate my business according to
local laws and ethical standards.

At JB Massage, we require every customer to complete a registration form before
receiving any services. This form includes fields for name, address, phone number, and
service type. Customers fill out these forms themselves, voluntarily, without any
pressure of assistance from our staff. We do not and cannot legally require customers
to show ID to verify the information they provide, as doing so may violate their privacy
rights. Therefore, | have no way of confirming whether the information is entirely
accurate or not.

In some cases, customers fill out the form with unclear handwriting or unique writing
styles. As a small business owner, | do my best to read and process these forms, but |
cannot ask them to change their writing style. In other instances, a few customers have
declined to provide complete information. When this happens, | have refused to provide
service in order to stay compliant with the rules.

| believe | have followed all appropriate procedures and operated my business
responsibly. Unfortunately, | feel that this violation may be the result of unfair scrutiny.
The enforcement in this case seemed overly strict and selective, as though my business
is being nitpicked for matters that are beyond my reasonable control.

Given the above explanation, | respectfully request that Violation CE25-00241 be
reconsidered and dismissed. | am attaching copies of our registration form and sample
filled forms as supporting documents. | am also happy to cooperate further or provide
any additional information needed.
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Roseville Police Department
1051 Junction Bivd
Roseville, CA 95678

Troy Bergstrom, Chief of Police

Administrative Citation Appeal Hearing

Staff Report
Date of Hearing: Tuesday, March 10, 2026 at 9:00 a.m.
Appellant: Shuying Xu, (JB Oriental Massage, 3031 Foothills Blvd, Ste 150)
Citation: 22063 and 22065
Narrative:

On 2/24/2025, Xu submitted an application for a Massage Business Permit for JB Oriental Massage
(3031 Foothills Blvd, Ste 150). it should be noted that CSO Broussard provided Xu with a copy of Chapter
9.10 Massage Services ordinance No 6846 adopted August 7, 2024 and a copy of CAMTC Summary of
Common Actions that Violate CAMTC'’s Law on 2/24/2025.

After review of the application, Xu was issued a Written Notice of Decision for Massage Business Permit
Application dated 3/5/2025 and signed by Roseville Police Department Captain Brandon Fernandez that
denied her application. Xu appealed the decision and ultimately on 5/19/2025, Roseville City Manager,
Dominick Casey issued a Final Decision approving Xu’s application for a Massage Business Permit
effective 5/19/2025. As part of the approval process, Casey implemented a 90-day suspension and Xu
was not allowed to operate until 8/17/2025. Xu's permit was also subject to the following special
conditions: .

¢ Comply with all requirements of Chapter 9.10 of the Roseville Municipal Code.
Hours of operation 9:00 a.m. to 9:00 p.m.
No alcohol allowed on the premises
Shower table may not be used for any purpose
Visitors shall not be permitted beyond the waiting area
The client register must be submitted to the Permit Coordinate on the first day of every month
for 3 consecutive months effective 9/1/2025.

On 8/17/2025, it was determined Xu did not have a valid/current business license therefore there was a
delay in Xu reopening. Xu later provided proof of a valid/current business license and advised CSO
Broussard that she would not reopen the business until 9/1/2025. Based upon this change of date of
operation, Xu’s special condition regarding the submission of client registers was modified to reflect,
“the client register must be submitted to the Permit Coordinate on the first day of every month for 3
consecutive months effective 10/1/2025”.

On 10/1/2025, Xu provided CSO Broussard with copies of her client registers for the month of
September 2025. It was determined the documents were missing required information as outlined in
RMC 9.10.220(H). Based upon this violation, a Notice of Non-Compliance with Massage Business Permit;
Demand for Correction was signed and dated by Captain Brandon Fernandez on 10/6/2025. Xu was
personally served with the notice on 10/10/2025 at approximately 1215 hours.
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On 10/31/2025 at approximately 1000 hours, Xu provided CSO Hoyer with copies of her client registers
for the month of October 2025. CSO Broussard reviewed the Client Sign In Sheets which consisted of 7
pages and was dated 10/1/2025-10/30/2025 and had a cover page that read “Respect Officer Erika
Please forgive me for not doing well enough before. After | will work hard to do my best in the future.
Thank you Amy Xu 10/12/2025.” CSO Broussard determined the client sign in sheets were still missing
required information as outlined in RMC 9.10.220(H) and a majority of the information documented was
illegible or contained false information. A citation was issued #22063-see report #2025-00067747 for

further detail.

On 12/1/2025 at approximately 1000 hours, Xu provided CSO Broussard with copies of her client
registers for the month of November 2025. CSO Broussard reviewed the Client Sign In Sheets which
consisted of 4 pages and was dated 10/31/2025-11/30/2025. CSO Broussard determined the client sign
in sheets were still missing required information as outlined in RMC 9.10.220(H) and a majority of the
information documented was illegible or contained false information. A citation was issued #22065- see

report #2025-00074573 for further detail.

CSO Broussard issued citations #22063 and #22065 for the violations noted above, specifically:
e RMC 9.10.220(H) Client Service Records

Violation RMC 9.10.220(H) — Client Service Records

Every owner and/or manager shall keep a record of the dates and hours of each treatment or service,
the name, address, and phone number of the client, the name of the massage professional
administering such service and a description of the treatment or services rendered. These records shall
be prepared prior to administering any massage or treatment and shall be retained for a period of two
years after such treatment or service. These records shall be open to inspection upon demand by the
police chief, the fire chief, the building official, any enforcement officer (as defined by Section 2.50.020
of the Roseville Municipal Code) or their authorized representatives or emergency personnel for

emergency purpaoses.

Respectfully Submitted,

Erika Broussard
Community Service Officer II/Permit Coordinator

Attachment(s):

Written Notice of Decision for Massage Business Permit Application (2025-00000019) dated 3/5/2025

Final Decision After City Manager Appeal Hearing of Decision to Deny Massage Business Permit
Application dated 5/19/2025

Massage Business Permit #2025-00000019 issued to Shuying Xu, JB Oriental Massage 3031 Foothills
Blvd, Ste 150 (5/19/2025-5/19/2027) with special conditions
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Notice of Non-Compliance with Massage Business Permit; Demand for Correction dated 10/6/2025 with
client registers submitted by Shuying Xu

Report(s) 2025-00067747 and 2025-00074573 with client registers submitted by Shuying Xu

CAMTC Notice of Final Decision on Revocation of Certification dated 1/6/2026
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Rosevllle Police Department
1051 Junction Bivd
Roseville, CA 95678

Troy Bergstrom, Chief of Police

3/5/2025

Shu Ying Xu (CAMTC #28787)
2805 Rainer Way
Antelope Ca 95843

Re: Written Notice of Decision for Massagce Business Permit Application (2025-00000019)

JB Oriental Massage (3031 Foothills Blvd, Ste 150 Roseville Ca 95747)

Shu Ying Xu,

Pursuant to Roseville Municipal Code Section 9.10.090, please accept this as formal written notice
that your application for Massage Business Permit with the City of Roseville is hereby denied.
Your application is denied pursuant to the following Section(s) of the City of Roseville Municipal

Code:

9.10.050 Massage Business Permit- Application
C. Any application for a massage business permit shall contain the following information:

4. The name and address of the owner of the real property upon or in which the proposed
massage business is to be conducted and, if applicable, the lessor. In the event the applicant is not
the legal owner of the property, the application must be accompanied by a copy of the lease
containing specific language from the owner of the property acknowledging that a massage
business will be located on the property. If the lease does not contain such language, then the
applicant shall submit other documentation demonstrating the property owner’s knowledge and
approval of the operation of a massage business on the property.

Applicant failed to submit a current lease with language from the owner of the property
acknowledging that a massage business will be located on the property.

9. The massage or similar business license history of the applicant, including whether such
person, previously operating in this city or another city, county or state under a certificate,
license or permit, has had such certificate, license or permit denied, revoked or suspended; and
the reasons and dates for any such denial, revocation or suspension.

The applicant failed to disclose that she previously applied for a massage business permit with Yuba
City Police Department and was issued a Notice of Denial on 11/16/2023. Applicant also failed to
disclose that she had previously operated in the City of Citrus Heights either under a certificate,

license or permit in or around 2008.
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9.10,080 Massage business permit issuance—Investivation—Grounds for denial.
B. The police chief may deny a permit provided for in this chapter if he or she finds any of the

SJollowing:

1. The applicant, any owner, or any person directly engaged, employed, or retained in the
massage business, has:

. Committed any act, which, if done by a permittee, would be grounds for suspension or
revocation of a permit.

The applicant has been operating a massage business in the City of Roseville without a valid
Massage Business Permit since 10/25/2021. Applicant failed a massage compliance inspection on
10/22/2024 and was cited for a number of various violations, and Applicant was instructed to cease
operations until a Massage Business Permit was obtained. On 1/15/2025, a follow-up inspection of
the business was conducted, and it was determined the applicant continued to operate without a
valid massage business permit. The applicant was cited for various RMC violations on 10/22/2024
and 1/15/2025. The applicant paid the citation fees and did not dispute the allegations.

The applicant was denied a massage business permit by Yuba City Police Department on
11/16/2023 based upon omission or misstatement of facts in the application.

g. Had a massage business permit or massage therapist/practitioner permit or other similar
license or permit denied, suspended or revoked for cause by the city, any state, local agency or
other licensing authority, or has had to surrender a permit or license as a result of pending
criminal charges or in lieu of said permit or license being suspended or revoked.

The applicant was denied a massage business permit by Yuba City Police Department on
11/16/2023 based upon omission or misstatement of facts in the application.

2. The applicant has knowingly made any false, misleading or fraudulent statement of material
fact in the application or in any documentation required to be filed in conjunction with said

application.

The applicant did not disclose information regarding ever previously having a permit for massage
therapy or similar business. Applicant simply answered “Same Business” on the application.

3. The application does not contain all the information required by Section 9.10.050 and
applicant fails to complete the application after having been notified of any additional
information or documents required.

RMC Section 9.10.050(C)(4) requires that the applicant provide a copy of a valid lease if the
applicant is not the legal owner of the property upon which the proposed business will be located.
Such lease must also include specific language from the owner of the property acknowledging that a
massage business will be located on the property, or applicant must submit other information

verifying such knowledge by the legal property owner.
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Here, applicant failed to submit a current lease with language acknowledging that a massage
business will be located on the property.

9.10.140 Grounds for suspension and revocation of an active t.

Any permit issued under the terms of this chapter may be suspended or revoked if any permittee,

his or her agent, employee, or independent contractor:
A. Has demonstrated a pattern of violating or failing to comply with the terms and conditions of

the permit.

Applicant has been cited multiple times between 2017-2025 for massage compliance violations and
demonstrates a pattern of failing to comply including but not limited to, operating with a permit,
sanitation, failing to keep client records, window coverings and no owner/designated manager

present.

9.10.220 Operating requirements for massage businesses—Operations.

All owners and managers shall comply with the following operating requirements for massage
businesses as well as any other conditions specified by the police chief:

L. Advertising.
2. No massage business shall place, publish or distribute or cause to be placed, published or

distributed any advertising matter that:
d. Advertises on a website known to advertise or promote illegal activities.

An online search was conducted of the business phone number (916-915-4144) and address on
3/4/2025 that was documented on the applicants application and located advertisements for the
business on websites that promote illegal activities such as skipthegames, bodyrubsmap.com, and
findtheseven.com. The applicant was previously cited for this ordinance violation and paid the
citation without dispute.

Please be aware that you may appeal this decision to the City Manager, or his or her designee, by
filing a written notice with the City of Roseville City Clerk’s Office at 311 Vernon St, Roseville Ca
95678, within fourteen (14) calendar days of receipt of this Written Notice of Decision. If an appeal
is not made within such time, this decision shall be final. The denial period shall last two years,
after which time a new application may be submitted.

Respectfully,
A

Brandon Fernandez, €aptain

{916)774-5000 « Fax (916)781-2344 » www.roscville.ca.us/police
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]
k';}' Manager
Vi

ROSEYILLE 5t vorentiee

Rosoville, California 85678

May 19, 2025

Shu Ying Xu
2805 Rainer Way
Antelope CA 95843

Re: Final Decision After City Manager Appeal Hearing of Decision to Deny
Massage Business Permit Application 2025-00000019-JB Oriental Massage

(3031 Foothills Bivd., Ste. 150, Roseville CA 95747)

Dear Ms. Xu:

Please allow this correspondence to serve as the Final Decision After City Manager Appeal
Hearing of Decision to Deny Massage Business Permit Application 2025-00000019 for JB
Oriental Massage ("Order"). As you know, a hearing was held on April 30, 2025, at the Civic
Center at 311 Vemon Street, Roseville, CA 95678 at 2:00 p.m. ("Hearing"). You, your fawyer
Soby Mathews, and an interpreter of your choosing were present. The burden of proof in this
matter is preponderance of the evidence.

After careful consideration of the facts discussed, evidence presented, and testimony provided
at the Hearing, |, as the City Manager, have decided to grant your appeal, in part, and reverse
the decision of the Police Chief to revoke your Massage Business Permit 2025-00000019 for JB

Oriental Massage, on the following conditions.

ORDER:

Pursuant to Roseville Municipal Code § 9.10.120, the decision of the Police Chief to revoke your
Massage Business Permit 2025-00000019 for JB Oriental Massage is hereby reversed, and the
Massage Business Permit 2025-00000019 for JB Oriental Massage, located at 3031 Foothills
Bivd., Ste. 150, Roseville CA 95747 (“Massage Establishment”) is hereby approved, subject to

the following “last chance” conditions:

1) The massage business permit is to be issued (once all required information is provided, if
applicable), but you must serve a 90-day suspension before you can operate the
Massage Establishment. Thus, for a period of 90 days from the date of this Order, you
must not operate the Massage Establishment in the City of Roseville, including any
operations of employees and/or independent contractors. The Massage Establishment
must remain closed for any and all massage related services, to the public or otherwise,
for this 90-day period and may re-open no sooner than August 17, 2025. This
suspension period alone shall not preciude you from re-applying for a massage business
permit, per Roseville Municipal Code § 9.10.160;

Il) After the 90-day suspension period described in section | above, you may open and
operate the Massage Establishment, subject to all applicable rules, laws, and

regulations;

(916) 774-5362 « Fax * (916) 774-5485 TDD (916) 774-5220 + citymanager@roseville.ca.us « www.roseville.ca.us/citymanager
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lil) The Roseville Police Department will monitor the Massage Establishment during the 90-
day suspension period described in section | above, and if at any time during the 90-day
suspension period it is discovered that the Massage Establishment is operating in
violation of this Order and/or any massage services or illegal conduct is occurring, then
Massage Business Permit 2025-00000019 for JB Oriental Massage shall be immediately

revoked.

FINDINGS:

The primary allegations against you relate to violations of Roseville Municipal Code §§
8.10.050(C)(4) and (9); 9.10.080(B)(1)(f) and (g); 9.10.080(B)(2) and (3); 9.10.140(A); and
9.10.140(L)(2)(d). Each is discussed in detail below, but your general defense to each of this
was not denying the violations occurred, but rather offering “limited knowledge”, “limited
English”, and “misunderstandings™ as mitigating factors for the violations. As a business owner
and operator (not just in Roseville, but apparently in Yuba City and Citrus Heights as well), it is
your obligation to know and understand all laws and rules that regulate your business. If that
requires that you obtain assistance from others to do so, that is your responsibility. It is
unacceptable to offer limited understanding of rules and regulations as an excuse, when you
have not made reasonable efforts to learn such rules and regulations.

1. Violation of Roseville Municipal Code §§ 9.10.050(C)(4) and (8)- Failure to Provide
Required Documentation

At the Hearing, the Roseville Police Department provided evidence that you failed to provide the
required copy of a lease with language from the property owner acknowledging that a massage
business will be located on the property. in response, you provided a copy of the lease (which
differed from what you provided with your application) that contained the required language.
Your lawyer stated that you always had the lease requested, but due to a “misunderstanding”

did not provide is correctly when asked originally.

This “misunderstanding” could have been avoided had you availed yourself of support when
completing your paperwork. Despite the lease you provided at the Hearing differing from what
was originally provided with your application, | found the lease presented complies with the
requirements of the Roseville Municipal Code.

The Roseville Police Department aiso presented evidence that you failed to disclose that you
previously applied for a massage business permit in Yuba City, that was denied, and had
previously operated in Citrus Heights. At the Hearing, your lawyer provided that you did not
intentionally omit this material (admitting that it was not provided), but that “due to your limited
English proficiency” you misunderstood the requirements of the form. Again, there was
acknowledgement the violation occurred, but an excuse was offered. | will give you the benefit
of the doubt this one time on this, but a failure to understand the requirements is not an

acceptable excuse going forward.

2. Violation of RMC §§ 9.10.080(B)(1Xf) and (g), 9.10.080(B)2), 9.10.080(B)(3)-
Operating Without Permit, Operating Standards, and Failure to Disclose Prior

Denial.

At the Hearing, the Roseville Police Department provided evidence that you had a prior permit
that had expired and had been operating without a permit since approximately 2021. This was
discovered after an inspection in 2024, where you also had several health and safety violations
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(including a moldy shower bed). You were informed to cease operations immediately, however
a subsequent inspection found you operating with what was believed was a customer.

At the Hearing your lawyer testified that your prior permit had expired and, “due to health
reasons”’, you had failed to renew your permit. Your lawyer admitted that there were violations
that were cited for in 2024 and that you paid that citation, without appeal, not understanding that
it was an admission of guilt. He also testified you have since removed the shower bed.

When asked why you didn't renew your permit, your lawyer stated that you had a

‘misunderstanding” related to the building permit process, which you were apparently
simultaneously pursuing at the same time as your massage business pemmit, that delayed your
reapplying. When asked about the repeat violation after you were informed to close operations,
your lawyer stated that you were closed and that it was not a customer, but rather was a friend
of yours who happened to be visiting you at your business at the same time the Roseville Police
Department performed their inspection. While all of these events seem highly coincidental, | am
willing to offer you the benefit of the doubt, but find that the sanitary conditions and your failure
to obtain a permit for several years, even after being told to obtain one and being cited, is
unacceptable. This was a contributing factor for assessing the 80-day suspension period.

I previously addressed the failure to provide the history of permit denial by Yuba City in section
1 above, but that discussion also applies here.

3. Violation of RMC § 9.10.140(A)- Repeated Violations

As stated above, at the Hearing the Roseville Police Department presented evidence of you
operating without a permit, maintaining unsanitary conditions, blocking windows, and inaccurate
paperwork (including the permit application itself). They provided evidence of this occurring on

multiple occasions over a several year period.

At the Hearing and in your appeal letter, you did not deny these things had happened, but
instead countered by saying, that “you work alone”, "have limited knowledge and “struggled
with maintaining proper records”. Again, as a business owner it is expected that you can
manage your business, including paperwork, or seek appropriate help if you cannot. Failure to
follow rules because you didn't attempt to understand the rules is not acceptable, and this
disregard for proper management of the business was another factor in the 90-day suspension.

4. Violation of RMC § 9.10.140(L)(2)(d)- Advertising

At the Hearing, evidence was presented by the Roseville Police Department of sexually explicit
advertising in direct violation of the Roseville Municipal Code. Several screenshots of website
advertisements for the Massage Establishment offering sexual services and depicting young

women in revealing attire were presented.

Your lawyer explained that you had hired an advertising company through “WeChat” to handle
your advertising and you were unaware how and where they advertised your business. Your
lawyer explained that once you learned of the illicit advertising through the Roseville Police
Department, you made efforts to have the websites and listings removed and presented
evidence of your communications to the individual websites. This prompt attention to the
website removal is appreciated, but better oversight over your business operations could have
prevented this in the first place. As a business owner you are expected to know where and how
you advertise your business, especially when you have paid for it. This illicit advertising is
another primary factor in assessing the 90-day suspension.
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| will again give you the benefit of the doubt and take you at your word that the advertisements
were false and that no illicit activity has occurred onsite, but whether you meant to advertise in
such a manner or not, the fact remains that any clientele looking for such illicit services {whether
offered or not) will still identify your business as offering them. That reputation draws such
individuals to Roseville and into our community, which also harms the legitimate operators. In
order to eliminate that reputation, a period of closure is necessary. Based on that, I find that it is
necessary to protect the health and welfare of the community fo utilize the 90-day suspension

period.

CONCLUSION:

On balance, the violations warrant the granting of your appeal, subject to the 90-day suspension
period. In the interests of giving you the benefit of the doubt and taking you at your word, | have
decided to grant your appeal on the conditions outlined above. To be clear, any future inability
to understand the rules and regulations or obtain necessary support from others if you do not

understand, will not be accepted.

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the Roseville Police
Department or the City Attorney's Office.

Sincerely,
" il —
Dom%éeasey—’)

City Manager
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- THIS PERMIT IS
| NOT

| TRANSFERABLE |

THIS PERMIT
MUST BE
VISIBLY |
DISPLAYED ON
THE BUSINESS
| PREMISES.

Roseville Police Department
1051 Junction Blvd, Roseville CA
www.roseville.ca.us/police

Massage Business Permit

Roseville Municipal

Code 9.10 Massage Services
Massage Business
Permit # 2025-00000019
Permittee Name Shuying Xu
: JB Oriental
Business Name Massage
3031 Foothills Bivd,
Business Address Ste 150
Permit Issued Date 05/19/2025
Permit Expiration Date 05/19/2027
Relation to Business Owner
Business Owner Name Same as Above :

(if different from Pemitiee Name)

Brandon Fernandez
Captain

= ﬁ

Permit Condltlons '
« Must comply with all requirements of RMC Chapter 9.10
SPECIAL CONDITIONS
» Hours of operation 9:00 a.m. to 9:00 p.m.
+ No alcohol allowed on the premises.
» Shower table may not be used for any purpose
» Client register must be submitted to Permit Coordinator on the
first day of every month for 3 consecutive months effective

9/1/2025.
» Visitors shall not be permitted beyond the waiting area

:.g R"(")SE\(

CALIFOR

Issuing Officer

Signature Issuing
Officer
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BUSINESS LICENSE CERTIFICATE anor O 8839 N Cedar Ave #212

F , CA 83720-1832
Bt tmdsto ROSEYILLE | oo casmaotssz

BUSINESS NAME:  SHUYING XU DESCRIPTION: MASSAGE

BUSINESS LOCATION: 3031 FOOTHILLS BLVD # 150

ROSEVILLE, CA 95747-7261
BUSINESS OWNER: SHUYING XU Special Conditions: MASSAGE ESTABLISHMENT

SHUYING XU Business License Number: 00855713

3031 FOOTHILLS BLVD # 150 Efec , o1
ROSEVILLE, CA §5747-7261 tive Date i
Expiration Date: December 31, 2025
TO BE POSTED IN A CONSPICUQUS PLACE ) NOT TRANSFERABLE
SHUYING XU:

Thank you for your payment on your City of Roseville Business License. ALL CERTIFICATES MUST BE AVAILABLE FOR
INSPECTION UPON REQUEST. If you have questions conceming your business license, contact the Business Support Center
via email at Roseville@hdigov.com or by telephone at 916-727-6868.

Keep this portion for your license separate in case you need a replacement for any lost, stolen, or destroyed license. A foo
may be charged for a replacement or duplicate license,

Starting January 1, 2021, Assembly Bill 1607 requires the prevention of gender-based discrimination of business
establishments. A full notice is available in English or other languages by going to: https://www.dca.ca.govipublications/

rosifiue[Ricvnzrz: B CITY OF ROSEVILLE

FRESNO, 1 =%
S, ChoaTages BUSINESS TAX CERTIFICATE

SHUYING XU License Number: 00855713

3031 FOOTHILLS BLVD # 150
ROSEVILLE, CA 95747-7261 Date of Issue:  08/01/2025
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From:

Sent: Thursday, August 28, 2025 12:46 PM

To: Broussard, Erika

Subject: RE: LICENSE_v1_1208-1.pdf 3031 foothill Bivd

External: This email was sent by a person from outside your organization. Exercise caution when clicking links, opening
§ attachments, or taking further action,

Al clear! Thank you!
Yahoo Mail: Search, QOrganize. Conquer

On Thu, Aug 28, 2025 at 12:39 PM, Broussard, Erika
<EMBroussard@roseville.ca.us> wrote:

Based on this information, the special condition will be modified to reflect the client registers will be turned in on
10/1/2025, 11/1/2025 and 12/1/2025 (for a total of 3 months).

She will make an appointment with me to turn in the originals in person. | will make copies of the originals and
return them back to her for her records. She’s required to keep them on file at the business for 2 years.

Oct 1 is a Wednesday, and | work that day. (Client registers for 9/1 12025-9/30/2025)
Nov 1 is a Saturday so she can turn them in to me on 11/3. (Client registers for 10/1/2025-1 0/31/2025)

Dec 1 is a Monday, and | work that day. (Client registers for 11/1/2025-11/30/2025)

This email will be added to her file as proof of our agreement.

Erika Broussard
Community Service Officer If
Roseville Police Department ~ Investigations Division

Hours: M-TH 6:30 a.m. - 4:30 p.m.

% (916) 746-1069
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¢ 1051 Junction Blvd | Roseville, CA 95678

From:
Sent: Thursday, August 28, 2025 12:19 PM

To: Broussard, Erika <EMBroussard@roseville.ca.us>
Subject: RE: LICENSE_v1_1208-1.pdf 3031 foothill Bivd

External: This email was sent by a person from outside your organization. Exercise caution when clicking links, op
attachments, or taking further action.
Hello Erika,

| spoke to the business owner, she wants to reopen the business beginning of September 1th. So we will
turn in the register from on October 1th. Do we need to turn it in person or just email to you?

Thank you,

Yahoo Mail: Search. Organize, Conquer

On Thu, Aug 28, 2025 at 9:53 AM, Broussard, Erika

<EMBroussard@roseville.ca,us> wrote:

Thank you!
You may pick up the massage business permit any time today from the large window in the lobby (Records

Department) You do not need to meet with me.
Please note, as part of special conditions being Imposed, Ms. Xu wilt be required to submit client registers to me
on the 1% day of every moth for 3 consecutive months effective 9/1/2025. if she does not provide the client

registers or if they are incomplete, it will be a violation of her permit conditions.

Erika Broussard
Community Service Officer I
Roseville Police Department — Investigations Division
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Hours: M-TH 6:30 a.m. - 4:30 p.m.

% (916) 746-1069
» 1051 Junction Bivd | Roseville, CA 95678

From:
Sent: Thursday, , 2025 9:37 AM

To: Broussard, Erika <EMBroussard@roseville.ca.us>
Subject: LICENSE_v1_1208-1.pdf 3031 foothill Bivd

J Extemnal: This email was sent by a person from outside your organization. Exercise caution when clicking finks, opening
attachments, or taking further action.

Hello Erika,
We just got the business license today, so anything else that we need ? Also, what is the soonest

appointment for us to pick up the permit?

Best,
Kelly Ng

Yahoo Mail; Search, Organize, Conguer
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Rosaville Police Department
1051 Junction Bivd
Roseville, CA 95678

Troy Bergstrom, Chief of Police
October 6, 2025

Shuying Xu (CAMTC #28787)
JB Oriental Massage

3031 Foothills Blvd, Ste 150
Roseville, CA 95661

of Non-Compliance with ¢ Business Permit; Demand for Correction

Ms. Xu,
You are the holder of Massage Business Permit #2025-00000019 (the “Permit”), which allows you to

operate a massage business at JB Oriental Massage located at 3031 Foothills Blvd, Ste 150. Your Permit
was issued on 5/19/2025, and is subject to the following conditions:

You must comply with all requirements of Chapter 9.10 of the Roseville Municipal Code.

Shower table may not be used for any purpose
Visitors shall not be permitted beyond the waiting area
The client register must be submitted to the Permit Coordinate on 10/1/2025, 11/1/2025 and

12/1/2025, for a total of 3 consecutive months.

On 10/1/2025, you provided CSO Broussard with copies of your client register/roster for the month of
September 2025, as required by the special condition on your permit and Roseville Municipal Code Section
9.10.220(H). CSO Broussard noted that the documents provided were missing certain required information,
such as dates, times, customers full name, customers full address/phone number and name of massage \
therapist conducting service. Upon review of the records, it is evident that the information being provided
is deficient. RMC Section 9.10.220(H) requires you to record the “name, address, and phone number of the
client, the name of the massage professional administering such service, and a description of the treatment
or services rendered.” Please be aware that the City of Roseville interprets this as requiring a customer’s
full name (first and last), complete mailing address (street number, street name, city, state, and zip code),
phone number (with area code), the name of the provider (which must match a massage therapist that is
authorized to provide service at your location), and the type of service provided. The records you provided
are incomplete, Many do not include a first and/or last name, a full mailing address, phone number, or type
of service.

You are hereby demanded to correct these issues immediately and come into full compliance with
Roseville Municipal Code and the conditions of your Permit. While it is permissible to have clients sign-in
and provide this information on a customer sign-in sheet, it is YOUR responsibility to make sure each
client is listing all required information. If a client has not filled in the sign-in sheet with all required
information, you should either ask that they add the missing information, ask for their ID so you can add
the information, or refuse service. Continued failure to collect all required customer information may result
in additional penaltles, including fines and/or suspension or revocation of your permit

If you have any questjons, you may contact the Permit Coordinator, Erika Broussard at 916-746-1069.
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City of Rosevllle CASE NUMBER:

Police 2025-00067747
1051 Junction Bivd, Roseville CA 85678 ASSOCIATED CASE NUMBER:
CRIME / INCIDENT REPORT 2025-00061130
[SEPORTED DATE/ TIME TCCURRED FROWM GATE TIWE GCCURRED 190 CATETINE
11/11/2025 07:52 10/31/2025 10:00 10/31/2025 10:00
[GCCURREC INCIDENT TYPE LGOATION OF GCCURRENGE
US| CODE VIOLATION 3031 FOOTHILLS BLVD 150
ROSEVILLE, CA 85747
ROUTE TC
O Piacer DA O SacDA 0 Parole
O Placer Probation O Sac Probation 0o crs # oter CAMTC/ CITY ATTORNEY
STATUTE { GESCRIFTION CLASS
01 9.10.220(H INFRACTION
MASSA OWNERIMNGR CHALL KEEP RECORD OF CUSTOMERS/CLIENTS

SUBJECT TYFE WAME (LAST, FIRET, MIDOLE BUFFIX) )
VICTIM CITY OF ROSEVILLE, |-
RELATED GFFEWSE (AGDRESS (STREET, CITY, STATE. &F]
311 VERNON ST ROSEVILLE, CA 95678
|BCHOOL EMPLOYER RAMETALDRESS ENALL
D8 NURBER ¢ STATE |FRIMMVMHE PHONE #2 PHONE #3
[race [SEX [HEIGHT of RANGE WEIGHT or RANGE FAIR EVE GOLOR [ADE or AGE RANGE

STAR /| MARK) TATTOC

CLOTHING DESCRIPTION
[CTRIECT TVPE ST {ASY, FRBT, WOLE SO0 58
CITED XU, SHUYING |_
[FEaTes orrewae KGORESS (BTREET, CITY, STATE, IF) -
2805 RAINER WAY ANTELOPE, CA 95843

BCHOOL BMPLOYER NAME/ADORESE |E&WL

SCAR S MARK ¢ TATTOO

'cwmns DESCRIFTION

SYNOPSIS

On 10/31/2025, Xu provided CSO Hoyer with copies of her client registers for
the month of October 2025. It was determined the documents were missing
required information as outlined in RMC 9.10.220(H). Based upon this
violation, a Complaint cite was issued to Xu (Cite #22063).

DUPLICATION OR REISSUANCE CONTROLLED BY LAW

APPROVED 8Y

REPORTED BY / O OATE ' TIAE

3070 BROUSSARD 11/13/2026 07:37

HAGERMAN, MICHAEL

Unlawful dissemination of
this restricted information
is prohibited.

Released to:

Date/Badge:

11/13/2025

RPD Case 2025-00067747 Page 1 OF 6
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City of R?seville CASE NUMBER:
Police 2025-00067747

1051 Junction Bivd, Rosevilie CA 95678 ASSOCIATED OASE NUMBER:
CRIME / INCIDENT REPORT 2025-00061130
ADDITIONAL SUBJECTS
TRANE TAST FIRGT. MIDBLE BUFFIR 3
MENTIONED JB MASSAGE, |

RELATED CFFENSE

ADORESS {STREET. CITY, STATE, ZIF)

3031 FOOTHILLS BLVD 150 ROSEVILLE, CA 95747

SCHOOUEMPLTYER NAMEACDRESS

=

[oCWowMBER 7 STATE FRIMARY FACNE BUSINESS [Frone 92 PHONE #3
916)890-7701

[RACE ( ,l'ssx HEIGHT o RANGE [WEIGHT o RANGE Imcm.o'n [AGE o AGE RANGE

[SCAR / MARK 1 TATTO0

CLOTHING DESCRIPTION

[SUBECT TYPE NAME (LAST, FRBT, MIDDLE SUFFE) Ilo?

RELATED OFFENSE |ADDRESS (STREET, CITY, STATE, 2IP)

[SCHOCL/EMPLOYER NANEJACDRESS ]i'um.

L HUMBER  STATE [PRIMARY PHONE PHONE #2 [FHONE ¥3

|§EX |t¢lﬁ9ﬂ'um WEISHT or RANGE AR EYE COLOR AGE o AGE RANGE

L
SCAR ¢ MARK ! TATTCS

[CLOTHING DESCRIFTION
mem AONE (LAST, FRST, WIDGLE SUTF oo
[RELATED OFFENSE (ADCRESS (STREET. CITY, STATE, JIF)
ECHOOUEMPLOYER NAME/ADORESS Iﬁwx
DL NUMBER / STATE PRIVARY PHONE FHONE #2 FHONE 93
TRTC-E |ﬁ|ﬁm o RANGE WEIGHT oF RANGE HAIR [€vE ooLeh [AGE or AGE RANGE
SGAR 7 MARK  TATTO0
[CLOTHING DESCRIETION
[RANIE {LABT. FIRST, RODLE TU7F 1) ]ﬁi

ALCRESS {(STREET, CITY, BYATE, 2IF;

DL NUMBER / STATE

]PEM}W PHONE IFHO)! L3 |mans #3

AACE

SEX |HEIGHT or RANGE IWEIGHT or RANGE HAIR EYE COLOR [AGE or AGE RANGE

SCAR | MARK TATTOO0

CLOTHING DESCRIPTION

[REFORTEC BY F 1ID8

3070 BROUSSARD

DUPLICATION OR REISSUANCE CONTROLLED BY LAW

[AFPROVED BY

HAGERMAN, MICHAEL  11/13/2025

DATE ' TIME

11/13/2026 07:37

RPD Case 2025-00067747 Page 2 OF 6
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City of R?sevllle CASE NUMBER:
Police 2025-00067747
1051 Junction Bivd, Roseville CA 95678 ASSOCIATED CASE NUMBER:
2025-00061130
GENERAL PROPERTY
VALUE
PROPERTY TYPEICULARS SERIAL COLOR
NONE TAKEN
hooEL CLETS ARTICLE TYPE
FROPERTY CODE) VALUE
QUANTITYAINIT OF MEASURE PROPERTY TYPE/CLASS | SERIAL COLOR

CLETS ARTICLE TYPE

[eERAC
MAKE ta0DEL (CLETS ARTIOLE TYPE
[ (TEM DESCRIPTION
w glm
GUANTITYIoNIT OF MEASURE [FROPERTY TYFE/CLASS T Ic?wa
WAKE FTODEL GLETS ARTICLE TYFE
W
[FRCFERTY COTE®) A
[CEARTITY/NIT OF MEASURE [PROPERTY TYFEGLASS SERIAL COLoR
MAKE MIG0EL [CLETS ARTICLE TYFE
Lm
[FRCPERTY CODE(S) Vi
QUANTITY/UNIT GF MEASURE [PROPERTY TYPE/CLASS. T |eemiAL CoLoR
MAKE MODEL CLETS ARTICLE TVFE
ITEM DESCRIPTION

DUPLICATION OR REISSUANCE CONTROLLED BY LAW

APPROVED BY

HAGERMAN, MICHAEL

DATE * T

1111312025 07:37

RERCHTED BY / 0%

3070 BROUSSARD

11/13/2025

RPD Case 2025-00067747 Page 3 OF 6
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City of Roseville CASE NUMBER:

Police 2025-00067747
1051 Junction Bivd, Roseville CA 95678 Aszsgglgs:a (&815 ‘r;gesn.
NARRATIVE

(Cited/Suspect) Shuying Xu, Business Owner- JB Oriental Massage (CAMTC #28787)
(V) City of Roseville
(M) JB Massage

RELATED CASKE(S):
2025-61130

BODY WORN CAMERA (BWC): I am not issued a BWC

Oves @No If yes, this report is only a summary of the events that occurred. For more

details please review the BWC footage keeping in mind the BWC has a limited field of view and
audio may be low and/or muffled.

SUMMARY:

I am currently assigned to the Roseville Police Department’s Investigations Unit as a Community
Service Officer. As part of my duties, I am also responsible for permitting massage therapists and
establishments and conducting compliance checks. I have completed POST training and meet the
requirements of Penal Code Section 872; certifying in-service officers to testify to hearsay evidence

in preliminary hearings.

On 10/31/2025, Xu provided CSO Hoyer with copies of her client registers for the month of October
2025. It was determined the documents were missing required information as outlined in RMC
9.10.220(H). Based upon this violation, a Complaint cite was issued to Xu (Cite #22063).

INVESTIGATION:

On 2/24/2025, Xu submitted an application for a Massage Business Permit. It should be noted that
Xu was also provided with a copy of Chapter 9.10 Massage Services ordinance No 6846 adopted
August 7, 2024 and a copy of CAMTC Summary of Common Actions that Violate CAMTC’s Law

on 2/24/2025.

After review of the application, Xu was issued a Written Notice of Decision for Massage Business
Permit Application dated 3/5/2025 and signed by Roseville Police Department Captain Brandon
Fernandez that denied her application. Xu appealed the decision and ultimately on 5/19/2025,
Roseville City Manager, Dominick Casey issued a Final Decision approving Xu’s application for a
Massage Business Permit effective 5/19/2025. As part of the approval process, Casey implemented a
90-day suspension and Xu was not allowed to operate until 8/17/2025. Xu’s permit was also subject
to the following special conditions:

¢ Comply with all requirements of Chapter 9.10 of the Roseville Municipal Code.
» Hours of operation 9:00 a.m. to 9:00 p.m.

DUPLICATION OR REISSUANCE CONTROLLED BY LAW

[OATE [ TIME

11/13/2025 07:37

APPROVED BY

HAGERMAN, MICHAEL  11/13/2025

REPORTED BY / 1D%

3070 BROUSSARD

RPD Cass 2025-00067747 Page 4 OF 6
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City of Roseville CASE NUMEBER:

Police 2025-00067747
1051 Junction Bivd, Roseville CA 95678 ASSOCIATED CASE NUMBER:
NARRATIVE {continuation)

No alcohol allowed on the premises

Shower table may not be used for any purpose

Visitors shall not be permitted beyond the waiting area

The client register must be submitted to the Permit Coordinate on the first day of every month
for 3 consecutive months effective 9/1/2025.

On 8/17/2025, it was determined Xu did not have a valid/current business license therefore there was
a delay in Xu reopening. Xu later provided proof of a valid/current business license and advised me
that she would not reopen the business until 9/1/2025. Based upon this change of date of operation,
Xu’s special condition regarding the submission of client registers was modified to reflect, “the client
register must be submitted to the Permit Coordinate on the first day of every month for 3 consecutive
months effective 10/1/2025”.

On 10/1/2025, Xu provided me with copies of her client registers for the month of September 2025. It
was determined the documents were missing required information as outlined in RMC 9.10.220(H).
Based upon this violation, a Notice of Non-Compliance with Massage Business Permit; Demand for
Correction was signed and dated by Captain Brandon Fernandez on 10/6/2025. Xu was personally
served with the notice on 10/10/2025 at approximately 1215 hours.

On 10/31/2025 at approximately 1000 hours, Xu provided CSO Hoyer with copies of her client
registers for the month of October 2025. I reviewed the Client Sign In Sheets which consisted of 7
pages and was dated 10/1/2025-10/30/2025 and had a cover page that read “Respect Officer Erika
Please forgive me for not doing well enough before. After I will work hard to do my best in the
future. Thank you Amy Xu 10/12/2025.” T determined the client sign in sheets were still missing
required information as outlined in RMC 9.10.220(H) and a majority of the information documented
was illegible or contained false information.

I determined the following addresses to be fake:

Page 2, Line 3 10/10/2025 Juan “Last name illegible” | N+ A Google search
yielded results that indicated that Dream Court in the 95842 zip code had addresses beginning with

5150-5197.

Page 3, Line 3 10/12/2025 Eli _**This address does not exist**

Page 4, Line 2 10/12/2025 Alex RS * * This address does not

exist**

page 4, Line 3 10/13/2025 Andrevs | R i = cress docs

not exist**

Page 4, Line 5 10/13/2025 Larry [ JJJJjEEBBSEEBEE R oK lin Zip) **This address does not

exist**

DUPLICATION OR REISSUANCE CONTROLLED BY LAW

REPORTED @Y /I8 i DATE / TIME APPASVED BY

3070 BROUSSARD 11/13/2025 07:37 HAGERMAN, MICHAEL  11/13/2025

RPD Case 2025-00067747 Page § OF 6
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City of Roseville CASE NUMBER:

Police 2025-00067747
\'@- y 1051 Junction Bivd, Roseville CA 95678 ASSOCIATED CASE NUMBER:
A m— 43}
NARRATIVE (continuation)

Page 4, Line 5 10/13/2025 Larry JE 127 I Rocxiin Zip) **This address does not
exist**

Page 4, Line 9 10/15/2025 Jay “Last name illegible” IR Roseville 95747 **This address
does not exist**

Page 4, Line 6 10/30/2025 Bob “Last name illegible” I ®12cervitie/Coloma) **This
address does not exist**

RECOMMENDATIONS:

Forward to City Attorney’s office.

Forward to California Massage Therapy Council complaints@camtc.or.

DUPLICATION OR REISSUANCE CONTROLLED BY LAW

REPOATED BY 7 i0w DATE | TIME APPROVED BY

3070 BROUSSARD 1113/2026 07:37 HAGERMAN, MICHAEL  11/13/2025

RPD Case 2025-00067747 Page 6 OF 6

Page 44 of 76




2025-00067747, CLIENT REGISTER OCTOBER 2025, ]B MASSAGE

pﬁspec't officer Byl

Ploase foaie me of not
oofrec Twill WO had 0 oo

Aong el enagh befae .
) best m he futwe.

ke Hou
Amy ak

lo—(2~202$-
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CRIME / INCIDENT REPORT

: City of Rgsevme CASE NUMBER:
Police 2025-00074573
. 1051 Junction Bivd, Roseville CA 95678 ASSOCIATED GASE NUMBER:

Fm—mﬁﬁs
12/15/2025 14:40

OCCURRED FROW DATETIME

12/01/2025 10:00

e
CLLURRED THRY DATETIME

12/01/2025 10:00

WOIDENT TYFE [LOCATION OF CLCURRENCE,
3031 FOOTHILLS BLVD 150
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City of Roseville CASE NUMBER:

Police 2025-00074573
1051 Junction Bivd, Roseville CA 95678 ASSOCIATED CASE NUMBER:
NARRATIVE

(Cited/Suspect) Shuying Xu, Business Owner- JB Oriental Massage (CAMTC #28787)
(V) City of Roseville

(M) JB Massage

RELATED CASE(S):

2025-61130

2025-67747

BODY WORN CAMERA (BWC): I am not issued a BWC

Oves @No If yes, this report is only a summary of the events that occurred. For more

details please review the BWC footage keeping in mind the BWC has a limited field of view and
audio may be low and/or muffied.

SUMMARY:

I'am currently assigned to the Roseville Police Department’s Investigations Unit as a Community
Service Officer. As part of my duties, I am also responsible for permitting massage therapists and
establishments and conducting compliance checks. I have completed POST training and meet the
requirements of Penal Code Section 872; certifying in-service officers to testify to hearsay evidence

in preliminary hearings.

On 12/1/2025, Xu provided CSO Broussard with copies of her client registers for the month of
November 2025. It was determined the documents were missing required information as outlined in
RMC 9.10.220(H). Based upon this violation, a Complaint cite was issued to Xu (Cite #22065).

INVESTIGATION:

On 2/24/2025, Xu submitted an application for a Massage Business Permit. It should be noted that
Xu was also provided with a copy of Chapter 9.10 Massage Services ordinance No 6846 adopted
August 7, 2024 and a copy of CAMTC Summary of Common Actions that Violate CAMTC’s Law

on 2/24/2025.

After review of the application, Xu was issued a Written Notice of Decision for Massage Business
Permit Application dated 3/5/2025 and signed by Roseville Police Department Captain Brandon
Fernandez that denied her application. Xu appealed the decision and ultimately on 5/19/2025,
Roseville City Manager, Dominick Casey issued a Final Decision approving Xu’s application for a
Massage Business Permit effective 5/19/2025. As part of the approval process, Casey implemented a
90-day suspension and Xu was not allowed to operate until 8/17/2025. Xu’s permit was also subject
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City of Rosevilie CASE NUMBER:

Police 2025-00074573
1051 Junction Bivd, Roseville CA 95678 ASSOCIATED CASE NUMBER:
NARRATIVE (continuation)

to the following special conditions:

Comply with all requirements of Chapter 9.10 of the Roseville Municipal Code.

Hours of operation 9:00 a.m. to 9:00 p.m.

No alcohol allowed on the premises

Shower table may not be used for any purpose

Visitors shall not be permitted beyond the waiting area

The client register must be submitted to the Permit Coordinate on the first day of every month
for 3 consecutive months effective 9/1/2025.

On 8/17/2025, it was determined Xu did not have a valid/current business license therefore there was
a delay in Xu reopening. Xu later provided proof of a valid/current business license and advised me
that she would not reopen the business until 9/1/2025. Based upon this change of date of operation,
Xu’s special condition regarding the submission of client registers was modified to reflect, “the client
register must be submitted to the Permit Coordinate on the first day of every month for 3 consecutive
months effective 10/1/2025”.

On 10/1/2025, Xu provided me with copies of her client registers for the month of September 2025. It
was determined the documents were missing required information as outlined in RMC 9.10.220(H).
Based upon this violation, a Notice of Non-Compliance with Massage Business Permit; Demand for
Correction was signed and dated by Captain Brandon Fernandez on 10/6/2025. Xu was personally
served with the notice on 10/10/2025 at approximately 1215 hours.

On 10/31/2025, Xu provided CSO Hoyer with copies of her client registers for the month of October
2025. It was determined the documents were missing required information as outlined in RMC
9.10.220(H). Based upon this violation, a Complaint cite was issued to Xu (Cite #22063).

On 12/1/2025 at approximately 1000 hours, Xu provided me with copies of her client registers for the
month of November 2025. I reviewed the Client Sign In Sheets which consisted of 4 pages and was
dated 10/31/2025-11/30/2025. I determined the client sign in sheets were still missing required
information as outlined in RMC 9.10.220(H) and a majority of the information documented was
illegible or contained false information.

I determined the following addresses to be fake:

Page 1, Line 5 10/31/2025 Steve “Last name illegible” * **Roseville Police
Department mapping database confirmed this address does not exist in the City of Roseville in the
area code 95661 .%*

Page 1, Line 14 11/6/2025 Only contained what appeared to be a first name, possibly “Body”.
Address and phone number were illegible.
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City of Roseviille CASE NUMBER:

Police 2025-00074573
1051 Junction Blvd, Roseville CA 95678 ASSOCIATED CASE NUMBER:
NARRATIVE (continuation)

Page 2, Line 1 11/7 Jose - Address was illegible and the zip code “95810” does not exist

Page 2, Line 15 11/17 Steve (Illegible last name), 1641 (Illegible address) Lincoln Ca 95747.
*%95747 is a Zip code specific to Roseville, Ca**

Page 3, Line 9 11/17 Jose (No Last Name) _ ** Address does not exist**
Page 3, Line 13 11/20 John (Illegible last nameH*Roseville Police
Department mapping database confirmed this address does not exist in the City of Roseville**

Page 3, Line 14 11/21 Gary ING_—__y + A ddress does not exist™**
Page 4, Line 3 11/26 Dave (No Last Name) [ NG R oscville Police

Department mapping database confirmed this address does not exist in the City of Roseville**

RECOMMENDATIONS:
Forward to City Attorney’s office.

Forward to California Massage Therapy Council complaints(@camtc.org
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2025-00074573, CLIENT REGISTER NOVEMBER 2025, JB MASSAGE
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Client Sign In Sheet

| _umﬁm.}_.ﬁm | m:Mnolm_..mc: Name | Full >&Em\vrwzm - amm‘mmwm. ..._m_.%wn T ﬂinmfﬂmiamm
P.G ..ﬁ, \V, “,. ,m_ &Q?x ﬂ.vlv §\h l JWMl..wlhmﬁJn
= T =~ T == =] p—— . < — T = ————
¥ v |
L o g X4 Swedded 3. -
g W R Jissre 3,
ho .._‘m.:,...__“LJMQR.,\A._“H.\MBWMK.\,.M... ] W\ bV JL .QQW S M| aa‘a |
S ) / y , :
b/ [ 1Tt d™ / S | {ns
L/ /IS s g | i
- 18/3)/ 4:%0 L e Leed
! 17— . S
\~lrf 25 AN TS s
(2o \ | .
w15 | | 7O acsor TS
| = 5 =8 A AN PetD Mipndae /| g4

Ao scy| 08P gamin

T ot | Ly -

st Am 1N Wlﬁﬁo\«.u f

i ;
A~ g N ggm)trg “

| A .

| iighaeaf  Bely Ay D2 3omiy

v, EEEEEEm | Pz Dor dre s |
_:\ﬁ\wmwmwxﬂ\x- I LAMY X9 | A twm,\,?* Sl

RMC 9.10.220(/7%: Fvey owner and/or manager shall keep a recoiqol e patés'and-iduls of each treatment or service, the name, address, and phone number of the client, the name of the

- These records shall be prepared prior to administering any massage or treatment and shall
n upon demand by the police chief, the fire chief, the building offictal, any enforcement
emergency personnel for emergency purposes.



TR 0y —_l.

ﬂhh&toh v;u..\m.ln“ﬁ@ ; A

b N N $\<.\03«......Lh.
pa i T ews T T
Y SM,_E”Q P woieen m%ﬁz M\vw@.&%ﬂ
e S T 1]

L f Pad TV T =

T o A | AN —— 4L
| |h‘ @JQ N A \7;@/\ /L)& Tr,,/w)./ 9//4, |
P3N g

1vao L\Q“u V\m\m\\ﬂsf _

|

| @NS&N&.NM \V\\.,_@n‘;«m..

—_—

[
S a7

- I | (S0l | \_omira
| LA ! T rPare—
R =S|
| D 1
2 225td 7 Ox Lo WO ST
(Z T T | OX ey LS LA
m.} e _ E e 1 Ii'nl ] ju |
\I\_T.\\J.\u R %@|II o T —t ..|,,r,‘ i
\ - — m — Tl N
N | \l \ X Tu ~ WS = e T \m\{rl,ﬂ%
\ —r 00000 v | - ,,,_ g
. - = e —— ) TN I WL -1
N P3piroud d1nies | _ L
7 ~ P3p s 1sidessy). cwmwmﬁ __ 3uoyd/ssaippy jing | SweN |n4 sawoisn) T)\\AMEESS
//. A - -
N

| 199YS uj us|s JuayH

Page 61 of 76



. . asasdas pazpoyine a1y 10.(3po) jedidun
B ) . N Bil1A3s0y a3 J0 0Z0°05'Z U0
l1eUS PUe 3ustER] 10 5B6s5o Ang ?:swo:_ _.w_gom,_wu ,.Muamﬂ Mw ““ “”H“M. oﬂ“ﬁhwuo%s 03 u3do 3q [jeys SPI0321 353U ‘3JAIBS 1O U3 YINS 13y S1eak oétwwwn&u”.ﬁww”ﬂwﬂ o“
241 10 SUIEL 913 WD 1 10 1t o) ! ‘ A P318puas sadjAIas 10 ‘quaunean 3Y3 jo uonduIsap e pue 3S Yans Su
ﬁ.' . 9 P40 JBquunu 3t 42 ' Pue 'ssaippe ‘aweu ayy sapnses > 103usuREan YIes jo sinoy PUe s31ep 343 Jo p1adal e daay |jeys buncm“_u i ARy ardaionc

SRR TOON lieys Jezeuew, o/pue Jaumo Arang THIOZZ TS S

B MY S (R 37
T ] A

o loa, T 7T
2Tyl Wil At

)“t%Nu v ] %.u._u\.\, — it ) : ~ ot L

\QA.ﬁf\rv\Vu — — - ‘J_”..l. i § . - o 1 B

S ey T S L
) : o~ - \ D) d_\\bﬂ_ﬂ\w\w I \m.\m\Q,\g_\.\ m. F\“‘ ~§
vBRC LN

S I~ Wy S
6..". Iw.ﬂhd.s Ly
#2179 J07/31/ )/

T G ST )
L2Y ~y] | Sm)ays

PN a_,.if :

B 2 I 7A Y
K R T —4 oL el ]

A e T
. = 1 q

e . — RS e
N T ey —

)
|

— Lowus oA G @S
_Pepinoigsanisg | ysidessy) sBessepy | . N - =

 DUCH/SSUPRYINY | auweN Ingoworsmy | awiy/sieq |

133Ys uj usis ualD

Page 62 of 76



pazuoyine 1ay 10 (3po) fedpiunpy ajnasoy 343 JO 020057 UOhIES Aq pauysp se) Jacuy0
awsai0jua Aue ‘lewio Suipjing 3y ‘e y 1 ‘

pasedard 34 jjeys spsoday B53Y L "paIIPUIL SIIIAIDS 10
‘Sweu ay;

343 jo awey ' 343 Way 3y3 jo Jequnu auoyd pue ‘ssappe

Juduiesn ay) jo uondiasep e pue anaizs
— e

._usmm:caﬁ_s..:nn jeuojssajosd a8essew
‘9211185 40 JuBuRLal] yoeD JO Sincy pue sa1ep ay3 o pJo3as e doy lleys JaSeuen 1o/pue taumo Asang THOZT0T6 oW
1T 7T TR 3U PPl € dody _— ] = THRLL Ub B JV

—= e —
N Se T &Y T J7 T
i " u.w_ﬁm ool <

S_ |
W VM og | o L s A
= — = __ = e . — -m\? —_— _wm
SU-Q. Hruy oof Lagar Lt 21 o2 v/
T Ty
Y I N N e i
! N 4 \f) , | A )/ \‘U'\)\G\ /V i M D-QQ
Iy FEITETE ST . )
f

| | , .,
141..{.64!_. ¥ L = fvn. ] |

_ ~t A —— |
| I ? J\N‘\: \Oﬂ..o_ ,
__Papiroud 2omiag | 1sidesay) aSesseyy , duoyd/ssaippy |jn | auien jing Jous0isn) | auny /ajeq |

333yS uj us|s uald

Page 63 of 76



CALIFORNIA
M| S M ASSAGE THERAPY
o L COUNCIL |

t— .‘ g

One Capitol Mall, Suite 800
Sacramento, CA 95814
camtcreviewgeneral@camtc.org

January 6, 2026
VIA FIRST CLASS MAIL

To: Shu Ying Xu, ID #55790, Cert. #28787
2805 Rainer Way
Antelope, CA 95843

Soby M. Mathews, Esq.

Mathews Professional Law Group, PC
39899 Balentine Drive, Suite 200
Newark, CA 94560

From: California Massage Therapy Council
Re: Notice of Final Decision on Revocation of Certification

On September 2, 2025, the California Massage Therapy Council (hereafter “‘CAMTC”) issued
you a proposed revocation of certification letter. In accordance with CAMTC's procedures,
you timely informed CAMTC that you were requesting an oral hearing. You appeared at the
October 2, 2025 telephonic hearing with your translator, Malong Li and your attorney, Soby
Mathews. You also submitted documents in support of your oral testimony. After your
telephonic hearing, the Hearing Officers met to consider the documents you submitted, your
oral testimony, and all of the evidence in your case.

Your Proposed Revocation was based on the following:

o CAMTC received evidence reflecting that you are the owner and/or operator of a
massage establishment known as, “JB Oriental Massage,” located at 3031 Foothills
Bivd., in Roseville..

» CAMTC received a declaration, signed under penalty of perjury, from Community
Service Officer Erika Broussard of the Roseville Police Department, stating that you
engaged in unprofessional conduct on October 22, 2024, on the premises of a
massage establishment.

» According to CSO Broussard’s sworn declaration, on October 22, 2024, she
participated in an investigation of JB Oriental Massage. She conducted an online
search for JB Massage using the establishment’s address 3031 Foothills Bivd., Suite
150, and phone number (916) 815-4144. She located advertisements for JB Massage
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Shu Ying Xu, ID #55790, Cert. #28787
January 6, 2026
Page 2 of 13

posted on Adultlook.com and Skipthegames.com, which are websites that advertise
adult services including prostitution. Each of the advertisements identify the name of
the establishment as “JB Oriental Massage” with an address of 3031 Foothills Bivd.,
#150, Roseville, CA, and a telephone number of (916) 915-4144.

« On October 28, 2024, the Roseville Police Department issued you a citation (#22254),
as the owner and/or operator of JB Oriental Massage, and imposed a $800 fine, which
you paid, for numerous violations of the Roseville Municipal Code.

¢ On October 28, 2024, the Roseville Police Department also issued a citation (#22253)
to your employee Mui Chak at JB Oriental Massage, and imposed fines which were
paid, for the following violations: 9.10.030(a) RMC — Massage Business Permit; and
9.10.240(a) RMC - Display Permit.

e On January 16, 2025, the Roseville Police Department issued you another citation
(#22418), as the owner and/or operator of JB Oriental Massage, and imposed fines
which you paid, for the following violations: 9.10.240(a) RMC — Display Massage
Business Permit; 9.10.030(a) RMC - Operate Without Massage Business Permit; and
9.10.210(k) RMC — Window Coverings.

« On March 5, 2025, the City of Roseville denied your application for a Massage
Business Permit to operate JB Oriental Massage based on numerous violations of the
Roseville Municipal Code.

¢ You appealed the denial of your Massage Business Permit application to operate JB
Oriental Massage, and a hearing was held in the matter on April 30, 2025. On

« May 19, 2025, the Roseville City Manager issued a Final Decision upholding each of
the violations, but based on evidence in mitigation granted your appeal in part,
reversed the decision to deny your permit application, and set forth the following “last
chance” conditions: serve a 90-day suspension before operating JB Oriental Massage,
with the ability to reopen no sooner than August 17, 2025; if the establishment is
operating during the 90-day suspension, your Massage Business Permit for JB
Oriental Massage shall be immediately revoked.

« As a CAMTC certificate holder, you were required to update CAMTC with your
citations issued by the Roseville Police Department, and the denial of your Massage
Business Permit by the Roseville Police Department, yet you failed to do so.

In opposition to the Proposed Revocation, you submitted the following documents before the
document deadline:

Declaration of Shu Ying Xu

Statement of Information Corporation

Request for removal of unauthorized advertisements with ads
Written Statement regarding background changes

Appeal Notice

Final Decision After City Manager Appeal Hearing Decision to Deny
Email Correspondence

The hearing officers carefully considered all of the written evidence you submitted. The
hearing officers also carefully evaluated your oral testimony. After careful consideration of all
of the evidence in your case the hearing officers find by a preponderance of the evidence that

Page 65 of 76



Shu Ying Xu, ID #55790, Cert. #28787
January 6, 2026
Page 3 of 13

you engaged in unprofessional conduct because you own and/or operate a massage
establishment that advertised in an adult and/or sexually oriented section of digital media,
and the advertisements posted also contained sexually suggestive content. According to
CSO Broussard’s sworn declaration, on October 22, 2024, she located advertisements for JB
Massage posted on Adultlook.com and Skipthegames.com, which are websites that advertise
adult services including prostitution. Each of the advertisements identify the name of the
establishment as “JB Oriental Massage” with an address of 3031 Foothills Blvd., #150,
Roseville, CA, and a telephone number of (916) 915-4144.

On your 2017, 2019, 2021, and 2023 CAMTC applications for recertification, each of

which you signed under penalty of perjury, you disclosed “JB Oriental Inc.” located at

3031 Foothills Blvd., #150, in Roseville as a work location. Moreover, on October 28, 2024
and January 16, 2025, the Roseville Police Department issued you citations as the owner
and/or operator of JB Oriental Massage for several violations, which you did not appeal. In
addition, CAMTC received evidence from the Roseville Police Department reflecting that you
were issued a permit to operate JB Oriental Massage (#07-1648) valid from October 25, 2019
through October 25, 2021, and you were issued a business license (#00820695) to work at
JB Oriental Massage from January 1, 2024 through December 31, 2024. In accordance with
Business and Professions Code section 4610(e)(1), “In determining the basis for...discipline,
the council may consider all written documents or statements as evidence, but shall weigh
the reliability of those documents or statements.” The hearing officers find by a preponderance
of the evidence that the documentation regarding your ownership of JB Oriental Massage
constitutes reliable evidence because it was provided by the Roseville Police Department.
Accordingly, the BRD finds by a preponderance of the evidence that you were the owner
and/or operator of JB Oriental Massage during the period of October 25, 2019 through
January 16, 2025, including on October 22, 2024 when the four advertisements identified
above were posted on Adultlook.com and Skipthegames.com.

The hearing officers also find by a preponderance of the evidence that you had three
instances of disciplinary action taken against you by the Roseville Police Department.
Disciplinary action includes the issuance of a citation and fine, as well as the suspension

of a permit by a local government agency that regulates massage. Specifically, on

October 28, 2024, the Roseville Police Department issued you a citation for the following
violations: 9.10.030(a) RMC — Massage Business Permit; 9.10.200(a) RMC — Designated
Manager; 9.10.210(k) RMC - Window Coverings; 9.10.220(a) RMC - Sanitation; 9.10.220(c)
RMC - Living Quarters; 9.10.220(h) RMC - Client Register; 9.10.240(a) RMC — Display
Permit; and 9.10.220(1)(2)(d) RMC — Advertising.

In addition, on January 16, 2025, the Roseville Police Department issued you another citation
(#22418), as the owner and/or operator of JB Oriental Massage, and imposed fines which
you paid, for the following violations: 9.10.240(a) RMC — Display Massage Business Permit;
9.10.030(a) RMC - Operate Without Massage Business Permit; and 9.10.210(k) RMC -
Window Coverings.

Further, on March 5, 2025, the City of Roseville denied your application for a Massage
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Shu Ying Xu, ID #55790, Cert. #28787
January 6, 2026
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Business Permit to operate JB Oriental Massage. You appealed the denial of your Massage
Business Permit application to operate JB Oriental Massage, and a hearing was held in the
matter on April 30, 2025. On May 19, 2025, the Roseville City Manager issued a Final
Decision upholding each of the violations, but based on evidence in mitigation, granted your
appeal in part, reversed the decision to deny your permit application, and instead imposed a
90-day suspension before operating JB Oriental Massage.

The hearing officers also find by a preponderance of the evidence that you failed to properly
supervise a massage provider. Specifically, on October 28, 2024, the Roseville Police
Department issued a citation (#22253) to your employee, Mui Chak, at JB Oriental Massage,
and imposed fines which were paid, for the following violations: 9.10.030(a) RMC —~ Massage
Business Permit; and 9.10.240(a) RMC — Display Permit. CAMTC received evidence from the
Roseville Police Department reflecting that during the inspection of JB Oriental Massage,
which resulted in the previously noted citation, Ms. Chak confirmed she had been working at
JB Oriental Massage since January 2024 without the required Massage Business Permit.

The hearing officers also find by a preponderance of the evidence that you failed to notify
CAMTC of the disciplinary actions taken against you by the Roseville Police Department and
Roseville City Manager, as you were required to do as a CAMTC certificate holder.

In opposition to the proposed revocation of your CAMTC certificate, you and your attorney
provided testimony during your oral hearing. You also submitted documentary evidence, all
of which was considered by the hearing officers. During your oral hearing and in your
documentary evidence you admit that you were the owner and operator of JB Oriental
Massage beginning on or around July 18, 2022. You admit that the advertisements attached
to CEO Broussard’s declaration were posted for your business by someone you hired to do
your advertising. Additionally, you admit that you were issued a citation by the City of
Roseville on October 28, 2024, for the violations noted above. Further, you admit that Mui
Chak was issued a citation for providing massage without a business permit on October 28.
2024. You admit that the City of Roseville denied your application for a Massage Business
Permit to operate JB Oriental Massage, that you appealed this denial, and that your business
permit was ultimately suspended for 90 days. Further, you admit that you failed to update
CAMTC with information about your citation and the suspension of your Massage Business
Permit, as you were required to do as a certificate holder. The hearing officers find that you
have admitted to nearly all of the bases for the proposed revocation of your CAMTC
certificate. The hearing officers find that, based on your admissions alone, there is sufficient
evidence to revoke your certificate. However, the hearing officers considered your remaining
testimony and documentary evidence to determine whether you provided any credible
defenses to your conduct or any evidence of rehabilitation and/or mitigation.

In regards to the advertisements described in, and attached to CEO Broussard’s declaration,
you admit that these advertisements were posted for your business. You state that you hired
someone through the WeChat application to do advertising for your business and that you
paid this individual $300 per month. You testified that you do not recall how long you paid for
this service, but estimated that it was between six and twelve months. The hearing officers
find that you have provided no evidence to corroborate that you hired someone to create,
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post, and manage your advertisements. You have not provided this individual’'s name, a
contract outlining services that would be provided, evidence of payment to this service, etc.
The hearing officers find it is not credible that you do not have any information for the
individual that you claim you hired to engage in advertising for your business. Moreover,
during your oral hearing you were asked about the advertisements allegedly placed by this
individual. You admit that the advertisements were inappropriate. You testified that when you
hired this person, you did not ask for samples of their work, you did not ask to see the
advertisements before they were posted, and that you were not aware of the content of the
advertisements until you were contacted by the police in October 2024. The hearing officers
find it not credible that you paid $300 per month for at least six months, but that you never
asked to see one of the advertisements that was posted for your business. Even if you had a
language barrier that prevented you from understanding the language of these
advertisements, you still would have been able to observe the sexually suggestive
photographs used in the advertisements. During your oral hearing you also testified that you
did not see any increase in clients coming to your establishment once you hired this
individual to do your advertising. The hearing officers find it is not credible that you would
continue to pay someone $300 each month, for an extended period of time, even though you
were allegedly receiving no benefit from this person’s services.

Moreover, the hearing officers find that as the owner of JB Oriental Massage you are
responsible for what occurs at your business, including any advertisements that are posted
for your business. Your failure to properly supervise and manage your business resulted in
sexually suggestive advertisements being placed for your business, which is in violation of
CAMTC’s law. Therefore, the hearing officers find the fact that you claim someone else
posted these advertisements on your behalf is not a defense to the conduct and the hearing
officers find that you have still violated CAMTC's law in that sexually suggestive
advertisements were posted in regards to your business.

Additionally, the hearing officers find that a preponderance of the evidence supports that you
knew, or would have known, that these advertisements were posted for your business.
Specifically, during your oral hearing you testified that you were regularly present at your
business and that you were the main massage therapist working there. The hearing officers
find that given the large volume of sexually suggestive advertisements, coupled with the
sexually suggestive nature of these advertisements, it is not credible that you were not aware
of these advertisements. Specifically, the hearing officers find it is not credible that you did
not have clients coming to your business regularly requesting sexual services after viewing
the advertisements. The hearing officers find it is not credible that you did not observe any
signs that these advertisements were posted that would have caused you to investigate and
immediately remove the advertisements.

You have also argued that, once you became aware of the advertisements, you took steps to
remove the advertisements. In support of this argument, you submitted copies of the emails
that you sent to the various websites requesting that your advertisements be taken down.
However, the hearing officers note that there appears to have been an approximate 5-6
month gap between when you learned about the advertisements and when you first
attempted to have these advertisements removed. Specifically, you state that the first time
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you learned about these advertisements was on October 28, 2024, when you were notified by
the police and when you received your citation. However, although the majority of the emails
you submitted were undated, one email that you sent to the advertisers requesting removal of
your advertisements is dated either May 4, 2025 or April 5, 2025 (depending on the
formatting of the date). In either scenario, the hearing officers find that this at least five
months after you admit that you were first made aware of these advertisements. You
provided no explanation as to why you waited so long to attempt to have these
advertisements taken down. The hearing officers find that, if you truly did not authorize these
advertisements, it is not credible that you waited so long to have them removed.

As the trier of fact, the hearing officers are charged with weighing the evidence before it,
assessing credibility, and making findings of fact. In her declaration, signed under the
penalty of perjury, CEO Broussard states that you engaged in unprofessional conduct on
October 22, 2024. The sworn declaration submitted by CEO Broussard was drafted and
signed by an officer of the law with no known motive to lie. Moreover, during your oral
hearing and in your documentary evidence you do not deny that the advertisements
described in, and attached to CEO Broussard’s declaration were posted for your massage
establishment. The hearing officers therefore find by a preponderance of the evidence that
the declaration of CEO Broussard is credible and that the conduct set forth in her declaration

did, in fact, occur.

The hearing officers next discussed the citation you were issued on October 28, 2024, for
eight violations of the Roseville Municipal Code. You have admitted that you received this
citation. Moreover, you have not denied that you engaged in the conduct that led to your
citation. During your oral hearing you argued that a language barrier prevented you from
understanding the local requirements. However, the hearing officers find that this is not a
defense to your violations. As a business owner, you are required to know, understand, and
comply with all of the local laws, rules, and regulations governing massage. Itis nota
defense to your conduct that you did not understand these requirements.

Additionally, the hearing officers find that you have failed to address most of the violations
that you were cited for, which supports that you do not understand the severity of your
conduct and weighs in opposition to rehabilitation in that it is not clear that you now
understand these violations or have taken steps to ensure you will comply with the law going
forward. For example, you were cited for designated manager, living quarters, client register,
and sanitation violations. However, you did not discuss the conduct that resulted in these
violations, why you were cited for each of these violations, or what you have done since you
were cited to ensure you do hot engage in this conduct again.

Moreover, the hearing officers find that you have previously made misleading
statements in regard to this citation, which affects your overall credibility. Specifically, on
December 5, 2024, CAMTC sent you an email and a letter via postal mail asking you to
update CAMTC with any changes in circumstances that may affect your eligibility for
certification. This correspondence specifically referenced that this includes any
administrative citations related to massage. You responded to this correspondence via
email on December 18, 2024 and stated that “the civil citation are related to the building
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code.” The hearing officers find that your response was false and misleading. The
violations you were cited for in the October 28, 2024 administrative citation were not related
to the building code. Rather, they were related to your failure to operate your business in
compliance with the local laws. Violations for things like “sanitation,” “living quarters,” and
“client register,” are not violations of the building code. These violations are directly
attributable to you as the business owner. Therefore, your characterization of these as
building code violations seems to be an attempt to conceal and downplay the true nature of
your citation from CAMTC. Accordingly, the hearing officers conclude that your false and
misleading response undermines your credibility and demonstrates a failure to be
forthcoming regarding matters directly affecting your eligibility for certification.

The hearing officers next considered the proposed finding that you failed to properly
supervise Mui Chak who was issued a citation on October 28, 2024 for massage business
permit and display permit. You admit that Mui Chak was a friend who worked as an
occasional employee at your establishment when you were not present. You also admit that
Ms. Chak was issued a citation on October 28, 2024. During your oral hearing you were
asked whether Ms. Chak has a CAMTC certificate. You testified that you do not know
because you never asked her. You were then repeatedly asked whether the City of Roseville
requires massage therapists to be CAMTC certified. In response, you repeatedly provided
answers that were not responsive to this question. Only after you were asked several times
did you finally admit that you are aware that the City of Roseville requires a CAMTC
certificate for any individual providing massage in the City. The hearing officers find that you
have admitted that you never ensured that Ms. Chak was certified in compliance with the
local laws, rules and regulations that are required for her to legally provide massage in
Roseville. The hearing officers find that it is unprofessional and that you failed to properly
supervise and vet an employee who was providing massage at your business. Although you
state that you now understand that your employees must be certified, the hearing officers find .
that this is not sufficient rehabilitation given your conduct and the evasive nature of your
testimony on this topic during your oral hearing.

Additionally, the hearing officers find that your testimony about Ms. Chak contradicted
information you provided to the City about Ms. Chak’s employment. Specifically, you
submitted an “Appeal Notice” that you addressed to the City Manager of Roseville to appeal
the decision of the denial of your Massage Business Permit. In this correspondence you
state that in October 2024 your business was not operating when you were issued your
October 28, 2024 citation. Rather, you state that you had not reopened your business and
that a friend was visiting you at the shop at the time of the inspection and when you were
subsequently issued the citation. However, during your oral hearing you testified that Mui
Chak was an employee who worked at your establishment when you were not present. You
admitted that Ms. Chak received a citation for failing to be CAMTC certified while working at
your business on October 28, 2024. The hearing officers find that your oral testimony
contradicts the appeal notice you submitted to the City of Manager of Roseville in that you
previously claimed that your business was not operating on that day and that a friend was
merely present at your business to visit you. However, during your oral hearing you admit
that Mui Chak was both a friend and an employee and that she was working at your
establishment on October 28, 2024 and that, on that date, she was issued a citation for failing

Page 70 of 76




Shu Ying Xu, ID #55790, Cert. #28787
January 6, 2026
Page 8 of 13

to have a valid CAMTC certificate. The hearing officers find that your contradictory
statements on this issue are not credible and that it appears that you were not honest with
the facts you provided to the City Manager prior to the appeal hearing regarding the denial of
your Massage Business Permit. The hearing officers find that these contradictory statements

affect your overall credibility.

The hearing officers next discussed the citation you received on January 16, 2025 for the
following violations: 9.10.240(a) RMC — Display Massage Business Permit; 8.10.030(a) RMC
— Operate Without Massage Business Permit; and 9.10.210(k) RMC — Window Coverings. In
your declaration you admit to this citation and state that it resulted from your operation of your
business without a valid Massage Business Permit. You admit that you did not have the
proper permit because you believed it was tied to obtaining a building permit. The hearing
officers find this explanation unclear and unpersuasive. You admit that your Massage
Business Permit expired in 2021, yet you were not cited for operating without a permit until
2025. If, as you claim, you believed a building permit was required, it is unclear why no steps
were taken to obtain one during the nearly four-year period following the expiration of your
business permit. Four years constitutes sufficient time to apply for and obtain a building
permit. You failed to adequately explain this discrepancy or provide evidence demonstrating
why you were unable to secure a building permit between 2021 and the date of the citation in
2025. Overall, you failed to provide a valid or credible defense to this citation.

In regards to the March 2, 2025 denial of your application for a massage business permit by
the City of Roseville, you admit that you were initially denied and that you appealed this
decision. In your declaration you admit that you were issued a 90-day suspension before you
were able to resume operation of your business. You admit that the basis for the original
denial, and ultimate suspension, of your business license was due to your failure to disclose
required information on your application for the business permit. You state that you failed to
submit a copy of the lease evidencing that the owner was aware that you were operating a
massage business, a failure to disclose the fact that Yuba City had previously denied your
massage business permit, and a failure to disclose a prior work location. You claim that you
did not disclose this information because of a language barrier that prevented you from
understanding these requirements. However, the hearing officers find this is not a defense to
this disciplinary action taken against you by the City of Roseville. The hearing officers find
that, as an applicant for a massage business permit, you are responsible for disclosing all
required information and ensuring that your application is true and correct. The fact that you
claim you did not understand these requirements is not a defense to your conduct. Overall,
the hearing officers find that you have failed to provide sufficient evidence of rehabilitation in
regards to the suspension of your business license by the City of Roseville.

The hearing officers next discussed your failures to update CAMTC with information about
your two citations and the 90-day suspension of your Massage Business Permit. You have
admitted to these failures to disclose. You state that a language barrier prevented you from
understanding this requirement. However, the hearing officers find this is not a valid defense
to your failure to update CAMTC with required information. As a CAMTC certificate holder
you are required to know, understand, and comply with CAMTC’s laws and Procedures. You
signed your initial application and multiple applications for recertification under penalty of
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perjury wherein you acknowledged your duty to update CAMTC with this information and
promised to comply. Therefore, it is not now a defense to state that you did not understand

this requirement.

Moreover, the hearing officers find that other evidence you submitted supports that you
purposely did not update CAMTC with this information, even when specifically asked to

do so by CAMTC. For example, CAMTC obtained information that you had received the
October 28, 2024 citation. In order to investigate this citation, CAMTC sent you an email
requesting that you provide a written statement. You responded on December 18, 2024 and
admitted that you received a citation, but you said, “the civil citation are related to the building
code.” The hearing officers find that this is false and misleading. Your October 28, 2024
citation was for 9.10.030(a) RMC — Massage Business Permit; 9.10.200(a) RMC —
Designated Manager; 9.10.210(k) RMC — Window Coverings; 9.10.220(a) RMC — Sanitation;
9.10.220(c) RMC - Living Quarters; 9.10.220(h) RMC - Client Register; 9.10.240(a) RMC —
Display Permit; and 9.10.220(I)(2)(d) RMC ~ Advertising. As is discussed above, the hearing
officers find that these violations are not related to the building code. Rather, they arise from
your failure to operate your business in compliance with applicable local laws and regulatory
requirements. Specifically, you failed to designate a manager, display a required permit,
obtain a valid Massage Business Permit, maintain a client register, and ensure proper
sanitation. These violations concern the ownership and operation of the business and are not
building code violations attributable solely to the building owner. The hearing officers further
find that compliance with these requirements was within your control. Therefore, the hearing
officers find that your characterization of these violations as strictly building code violations,
without providing other evidence or an explanation addressing the specific violations you
were cited for, appears to be an attempt to minimize your culpability and to avoid providing
required information to CAMTC, thereby concealing the true nature of the citation. The
hearing officers further find that this conduct weighs heavily against your credibility.

Further, in your declaration you address CAMTC'’s request for additional information and your
response dated December 18, 2024. You admit that in that response you stated there were
no changes affecting your eligibility for certification and that the citation involved building
code violations. You further state that you indicated there were “no changes” because you
believed the citation was baseless. The hearing officers find that this explanation directly
contradicts your other statements wherein you state that you failed to update CAMTC due to
a language barrier that prevented you from understanding the reporting requirement. This
argument suggests that you did, in fact, understand the requirement to disclose the citation,
but chose not to do so because you believed the citation lacked merit. The hearing officers
find it is contradictory to claim, on one hand, that you did not understand the requirement,
and on the other hand, that you understood the requirement but elected not to comply
because you disagreed with the citation.

Moreover, the hearing officers find it is not credible that you believed you were not required to
disclose the citation because you considered it “baseless.” You admit that you paid the
citation and did not file an appeal. Accordingly, the citation and the violations remain valid.
Your personal belief regarding the merit of the citation does not abrogate your duty to update
information about your citation to CAMTC. CAMTC's request for additional informed you of
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your requirement to report any changes in circumstances affecting eligibility for certification.
You were specifically notified that administrative citations must be reported. You were not
instructed to disclose only those citations you personally believed were justified. Therefore,
the hearing officers find that your failure to disclose this citation constitutes a deliberate
omission, which further supports a finding that you intentionally concealed this information.

Although you state that you now understand your duty to update CAMTC with this
information, the hearing officers find that you have provided contradictory testimony on this
topic, which weighs in opposition to rehabilitation. Additionally, other statements you have
made make it clear that you attempted to conceal the true nature of your citation from
CAMTC, even when you were directly informed of your requirement to report this information.
The hearing officers find that, overall, you have failed to present credible or valid defenses to
your failures to update and you have failed to present sufficient evidence of rehabilitation

and/or mitigation in regards to these findings.

Therefore, after careful consideration of all of the evidence in your case, the hearing officers
find by a preponderance of the evidence that you were the owner and/or operator of JB
Oriental Massage from on or around July 18, 2022 through, at least, October May 19, 2025.
The hearing officers further find by a preponderance of the evidence that you engaged in
additional unprofessional conduct on four occasions, resulting in four violations of
Procedures section 1.c. and four violations of Procedures section 1.c.1., and you committed
fraudulent, dishonest, or corrupt acts, resulting in four violations of Procedures section 1.i.,
because you are the owner and/or operator of a massage establishment that engaged in
sexually suggestive advertising related to massage services on four occasions, in that the
photographs and language contained in the four advertisements identified above, strongly
suggest that sexually related services are being offered at JB Oriental Massage. In addition,
the hearing officers find that you were a CAMTC certificate holder when each of the four
advertisements for massage for compensation were posted online, and therefore you were
required to include the name under which you are certified and your CAMTC certificate
number in your four advertisements, yet you failed to do so. (Business and Professions Code
section 4608(c).) The hearing officers find by a preponderance of the evidence that you failed
to include the name under which you are certified and your CAMTC certificate number in
your four advertisements listed above, and therefore you have committed four violations of a
provision of the Massage Therapy Act or a rule or bylaw adopted by the Council, resulting in
four violations of Procedures section 1.e., and that you have committed four violations of

Procedures section 1.0.4.

Additionally, the hearing officers find by a preponderance of the evidence that your
advertisements, both individually and collectively, are significant enough, on their own, to
meet the criteria to support the revocation of your certificate. Therefore, based on the above
findings, in regard to any of your advertisements alone, the hearing officers find by a
preponderance of the evidence that your certificate should be revoked.

Further, the hearing officers find by a preponderance of the evidence that you had
disciplinary action taken against you by a government agency on three occasions, resulting in
three violations of Procedures section 1.I., when you were issued administrative citations on
October 28, 2024 and January 16, 2025, and when your Massage Business Permit was
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suspended for a period of 90-days by the City of Roseville. The hearing officers further find
that you engaged in unprofessional conduct, resulting in three violations of Procedures
section 1.c., when you engaged in the conduct that resulted in your citations and permit
suspension, because you failed to follow the laws, rules, and regulations governing your
profession. The hearing officers further find by a preponderance of the evidence that you
committed a fraudulent, dishonest, or corrupt act that is substantially related to the
qualifications or duties of a certificate holder, resulting in three violations of Procedures
section 1.i., when you engaged in the conduct that resulted in the above noted disciplinary
actions. The hearing officers also find by a preponderance of the evidence that you have
been held liable in an administrative proceeding for engaging in an act that is substantially
related to the qualifications, functions, or duties of a certificate holder, in violation of
Procedures section 1.f., when you engaged in the above noted conduct, in that your permit

was suspended after an appeal hearing.

Additionally, the hearing officers find by a preponderance of the evidence that your
disciplinary actions by the Roseville Police Department and Roseville City Manager, both
individually and collectively, are significant enough, on their own, to meet the criteria to
support the revocation of your certificate. Therefore, based on the above findings, in regard to
any of your disciplinary actions alone, the hearing officers find by a preponderance of the
evidence that your certificate should be revoked.

Moreover, the hearing officers find by a preponderance of the evidence that you violated
Business and Professions Code section 4607, in violation of Procedures 1.n., by failing to
properly supervise Mui Chak, an individual working on the premises of your establishment,
and therefore, you have violated a term or provision of the Massage Therapy Act or a rule or
bylaw adopted by the Council, in violation of Procedures section 1.e., when your employee
provided massage services at your establishment without the required permit issued by the
Roseville Police Department, in violation of the law. The hearing officers further find by a
preponderance of the evidence that you committed a fraudulent, dishonest, or corrupt act, in
violation of Procedures section 1.i., when you engaged in the previously noted conduct.

Additionally, the hearing officers find by a preponderance of the evidence that the conduct of
Ms. Chak, coupled with the evidence that you are the owner and/or operator of JB Oriental
Massage, is sufficient enough, on its own, to meet the criteria to support the revocation of
your certificate. Therefore, based on the above findings, in regard to Ms. Chak’s conduct and
the fact that you are the owner and/or operator of the establishment alone, the hearing
officers find by a preponderance of the evidence that your certificate should be revoked.

Further, the hearing officers find by a preponderance of the evidence that you have
committed three violations of a provision of the Massage Therapy Act or a rule or bylaw
adopted by the Council, resulting in three violations of Procedures section 1.e., because
you failed to notify CAMTC of the disciplinary actions taken against you by the Roseville
Police Department and Roseville City Manager, as you were required to do as a CAMTC

certificate holder.

Additionally, the hearing officers find by a preponderance of the evidence that your failure to
update CAMTC with your citations issued by the Roseville Police Department and permit
suspension by the Roseville City Manager is significant enough, on its own, to meet the
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criteria to support the revocation of your certificate. The hearing officers find that you have
engaged in a consistent pattern of failing to comply with CAMTC’s law and procedures and
that based on the above findings in regard to your failure to update alone, the hearing officers
find by a preponderance of the evidence that your certificate should be revoked.

The hearing officers next considered whether you presented sufficient evidence of
rehabilitation to allow you to maintain your certificate. The hearing officers find that your
conduct is from 2024 and 2025, which is recent. During your oral hearing you denied that
you engaged in any unprofessional conduct and you failed to take responsibility for much of
the conduct you engaged in. Without a full admission of wrongdoing and an acceptance of
responsibility for your own conduct, there can be no rehabilitation. Although you testified and
stated in your declaration that you have been provided translations of both CAMTC’s laws
and procedures and the local laws, and promise to comply in the future, the hearing officers
find that this is not sufficient evidence in rehabilitation when balanced against the number and
severity of violations of CAMTC's law you have committed. The hearing officers therefore
find by a preponderance of the evidence that you have failed to submit sufficient proof of
rehabilitation to allow you to maintain your certification.

Therefore, based on the evidence before it, the hearing officers find that your certificate
should be revoked. The hearing officers have decided to uphold its proposed decision to
revoke certification in accordance with CAMTC's Procedures for Denial of Certification or
Discipline/Revocation sections 1.c., 1.c.1., 1.e., 1.f,, 1.i., 1.1, 1.n., and 1.0.4. The
decision of the hearing officers is final. The revocation of your certification is effective on
January 3, 2026. Please return your CAMTC certificate and ID card to the address noted
above immediately. In accordance with CAMTC policy, revoked individuals must wait two
years from the effective date of revocation before reapplying.

Appeal:

Pursuant to Procedures, Section 6, (copy enclosed) you have the right to request an appeal
of this final decision only if ALL of the following conditions are met within 30 days of the date

of the final decision:
« The request for an appeal of the final decision is made, in writing, by

emailing camtcreviewgeneral@camtc.org;

« The request identifies, in writing, the basis for the appeal;

« The request includes with it all documents to be considered for the appeal (only
argument accepted), which must be submitted electronically via email ONLY by

emailing camtcreviewgeneral@camtc.org; and
o The appeal hearing fee of $750 must be timely and fully paid.

No new evidence may be submitted for an appeal. (The appeal is limited to argument only.)
During the consideration of a request for an appeal, and the appeal, the committee and the
board are limited to reviewing the existing evidentiary record upon which the final decision
was made. Untimely requests for appeal, or requests to extend the 30-day time limit, will not
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be granted. Revoked or suspended certificates shall remain revoked or suspended during
the entire appeal process.

How to Pay the Hearing Fee:

» Email camtcreviewaeneral@camtc.org and request an invoice to pay the hearing

fee, which will be sent to your email address. Please note that requests for invoices
cannot be processed outside of regular business hours. The fee MUST be paid within
30 days of the date of the final decision.

Please refer to Section 6 of the Procedures for the full appeal process.

KL/rk
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